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Ellen Woods

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
165 East 7t Avenue, Suite 100.

Eugene, Oregon 97401

Re: Summary of Soil Vapor and Groundwater Sampling
Former LKQ Facility, 3871 Boone Rd SE, ECSI No. 842
Salem, Oregon

Dear Ms. Woods:

On behalf of LKQ Corporation (LKQ), Apex Companies, LLC (Apex) is submitting this summary of groundwater and
soil vapor sampling at the former LKQ facility located at 3871 Boone Road SE in Salem, Oregon (Site). The scope of
work was completed in accordance with the Revised Work Plan for Soil Vapor/Groundwater Sampling and Proposed
New Production Well (Revised Work Plan, Apex, February 15, 2024). The original Work Plan was submitted to the
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) on January 24, 2024 (Apex, January 2024). The Revised Work
Plan incorporated comments on the January 24 Work Plan received from DEQ via email dated January 29, 2024
including one additional soil vapor sampling location and clarification of the groundwater monitoring and sampling
procedures. The DEQ approved the Revised Work Plan via email dated February 21, 2024.

Background

Figure 1 is a Site location map. The Site is located in an area of mixed commercial use southeast of Salem, Oregon,
and consists of a 6.14-acre parcel of land, bounded to the south by Boone Road SE; to the east and north by Salem
Pallet Company; and to the west by the Union Pacific rail line. Figure 2 is a Site Map. The Site is developed with a
10,000-square-foot single-story building and gravel and paved parking areas. A production well is located in the west-
central portion of the Site (see Figure 2). The closest residential buildings are located approximately 0.5 miles
southwest of the Site. Mill Creek is the closest body of water, located approximately 900 feet east of the Site. The
Site is currently unoccupied, but recently operated as an LKQ automotive dismantling facility.

In September 2021, Apex performed a limited site investigation. Based on the results of the limited site investigation,
the remnants of the oil/water separator, three catch basins, associated piping, and contaminated soils near the
separator were removed and transported to a permitted landfill for disposal in October 2021.

Additional remedial excavation was completed to remove contaminated soils inside the building to the maximum
extent practicable in November 2021. The bottom of the excavation and initial backfill lift was amended with the
PersulfOx® remediation compound.

Site characterization activities were completed between February and April 2022 to delineate the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater which included advancing soil borings, collection of soil and reconnaissance
groundwater samples, installation and sampling of five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5, see
Figure 2) and collection of a water sample from the existing production well. The Site characterization activities were
summarized in the Corrective Action Plan (CAP, Apex, 2023).
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The DEQ provided comments on the CAP in an email dated November 17, 2023. In summary, DEQs comments
included: agreement with the recommendation to prepare a Contaminated Media Management Plan (CMMP) as part
of institutional controls for the site; prepare and implement a work plan for conducting one additional round of
sampling on the production well; and a request for a soil gas investigation. The scope of work described in the
Revised Work Plan addresses DEQs comments on the CAP and is summarized below. Preparation of a CMMP will
be part of a future scope of work.

Soil Vapor and Groundwater Sampling Activities

The scope of work included the following activities:

o Collected and analyzed three (3) soil vapor samples using soil vapor probes in the warehouse section of the
building;

o Installed one soil vapor sample point inside the office section of the building and collect and analyze one (1)
sub-slab vapor sample;

o Collected and analyzed five (5) groundwater samples from the existing groundwater monitoring wells; and

e Collected and analyzed one (1) groundwater sample from the existing production well.

Preparatory Activities

Health and Safety Plan. A Site-specific HASP was prepared for the previous monitoring activities in general
accordance with the Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) and the Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR). A
copy of the HASP was maintained on-site during the field activities.

Underground Utility Location. Prior to advancing soil vapor probes activities, Apex contacted the Oregon Utility
Notification Center to mark public underground facilities. In addition, Apex subcontracted Applied Professional
Services (APS) to perform private underground utility locating services in the soil vapor point area.

Soil Vapor Sampling

On February 28, 2024, Apex advanced three soil vapor probes (SV-1, SV-2 and SV-4) and installed one sub slab vapor
point (SV-3) in the locations displayed on Figure 3. Soil vapor probes SV-1 and SV-2 were installed in the vicinity of
the soil removal and MW-1, while soil vapor probe SV-4 was installed in the vicinity of soil borings B-10 and B-15,
where elevated levels of TPH was detected in grab groundwater samples and one sub-slab soil vapor sample in the
office portion of the building. The concrete slab in the warehouse portion of the building has been removed so soil
vapor samples in that area were collected from 3 to 4 feet below ground surface and above the groundwater surface
using soil vapor probes driven into the subsurface. A Vapor Pin® was installed into the concrete slab in the office
portion of the building for collection of the sub slab vapor sample.

The soil vapor samples were submitted to Eurofins Air Toxics located in Folsom, California for analysis of TPH-Gx and
VVOCs using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method TO-15 and TPH-Dx using EPA Method TO-17.

Soil vapor sample analytical results are presented in Table 2 and summarized on Figure 3. Concentrations of VOCs,
TPH-D and TPH-G in the soil-vapor samples collected during the February 28, 2024, monitoring event, were not
detected in excess of the DEQ RBCs for chronic exposure in a commercial setting.

TPH-G was detected in all three of the soil vapor samples points. SV-1 at 570 ug/m3, SV-2 at 490 ug/m3, and SV-4 at
740 ug/m3. These detected values are at least one order of magnitude lower than the DEQ RBCs. TPH-G was not
detected in the sub slab vapor point SV-3.
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TPH-D was not detected in any of the soil vapor sampling points or the sub slab vapor point at concentrations above
the minimum reporting limit.

VOCs detected in all three soil vapor points and the sub slab vapor point were below the DEQ RBCs for chronic
exposure in a commercial setting.

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater Levels. On February 29, 2024, groundwater levels were measured using an electronic water level
indicator for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5. Groundwater elevation and elevation contours are presented on
Figure 4. All wells were opened and the water level was allowed to equilibrate before the measurements were taken.
The depth to groundwater was measured in each well to the nearest 0.01 foot. The depth to groundwater and
groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. Water level documentation is included in Appendix A.

In general, the February 29, 2024, groundwater elevation data suggests a groundwater flow across the Site with
primarily a northeast flow direction with a westerly component on the west side of the monitoring area under a hydraulic
gradient of approximately 0.05 foot per foot. The groundwater flow direction and gradients observed during the
February monitoring event are generally consistent with previous events.

Groundwater Sampling. On February 29 and March 1, 2024, groundwater samples were collected from the existing
five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5). A duplicate sample was collected from monitoring well MW-
2. The depth to groundwater was measured in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 prior to purging and sampling.
Monitoring wells were purged and sampled with a peristaltic pump using a low-flow sampling methods. Water quality
parameters including DO, pH, ORP, conductivity, and temperature were recorded and evaluated before sample
collection to obtain samples representative of the existing groundwater conditions.

In addition, Apex collected a water sample from the existing production well. The production well was sampled by
operating the well pump for a period of approximately one-half hour to purge approximately three casing volumes of
water from the well prior to collection of a representative water sample directly from the on-site hose bib.

The groundwater samples were submitted to Apex Laboratories located in Tigard, Oregon for analysis of TPH-Gx,
TPH-Dx, and Risk-Based Decision Making (RBDM) VOCs, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and dissolved
metals (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 8 metals: arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury,
selenium and silver).

Groundwater sample analytical results are summarized in Table 3. The groundwater analytical results of the February
2024 sampling event and previous events are presented on Figure 5. Total petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations
were not detected with the exception of the sample collected from monitoring well MW-1. The sample collected from
monitoring well MW-1 contained a TPH-Dx concentration of 2,470 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and a TPH-Gx
concentration of 2,710 ug/L which exceed the DEQ Risk-Based concentrations (RBCs) of 1,700 ug/L and 520 ug/L,
respectively for the commercial volatilization to indoor air pathway. PAHs were not detected except for low detections
of naphthalene (and naphthalene-related compounds) in the sample collected from MW-1 of 25.4 ug/L and naphthalene
in the sample collected from monitoring well MW-4 of 0.07 ug/L, which are below the RBC of 50 ug/L. Dissolved metals
were not detected, except for arsenic in samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-4 and barium in
samples collected from each of the monitoring wells, which were well below the EPA Maximum Contaminant Levels of
10 ug/L and 2,000 ug/L, respectively.

None of the analyzed constituents were detected in the sample collected from the water well except for dissolved
arsenic and barium at concentrations of 1.1 ug/L and 1.94 ug/L, respectively.
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Conclusions

Based on the results of February 2024 groundwater monitoring data, concentrations of detected analytes continued
to decrease in the groundwater monitoring wells. The only RBC exceedance was TPH-Gx and TPH-Dx in the
groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-1. PAHs were not detected except for a low detection of
naphthalene in the samples collected from MW-1 and MW-4 (well below the RBC). Dissolved metals were not
detected except for arsenic and barium, which were well below the EPA Maximum Contaminant Level.

There were no detections of any of the constituents in the production well sample, except for arsenic and barium, which
were well below the MCLs.

The results of the soil vapor sampling indicate that the gasoline vapor concentrations are at least one order of
magnitude lower than the RBCs and no diesel was detected. VOCs detected in all three soil vapor points and the sub
slab vapor point were below the DEQ RBCs for chronic exposure in a commercial setting.

Based on the results of the groundwater and soil vapor sampling conducted to date, LKQ is requesting a No Further
Action determination from DEQ.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at our Tigard, Oregon office at (503)
974-0429.

Sincerely,
Apex Companies, LLC

YTy 7% NEN

Steve Misner, R.G.
Senior Associate

Cc: Mr. Tim Klein, LKQ Corporation

Attachments

Figure 1: Site Location Map

Figure 2: Site Plan

Figure 3: Soil Vapor Sampling Locations and Results
Figure 4: Groundwater Contours (February 29, 2024)
Figure 5: Groundwater Analytical Results

Reference
Apex Companies, LLC (Apex), 2023. Corrective Action Plan, Former LKQ Facility, Salem, Oregon. March 3, 2023.

Apex, 2024. Work Plan for Soil Vapor/Groundwater Sampling and Proposed New Production Well, Former LKQ
Facility, 3871 Boone Rd SE, Salem, Oregon. January 24, 2024, Revised February 15, 2024.
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former LKQ Facility
Salem, Oregon

Well Identification Depth to Water Groundv'vater
Elevation
Top of Casing Date
(feet ms) (feet bgs) (feet MSL)
MW-1 4/6/2022 4.84 233.28
238.12 5/20/2022 4.63 233.49
8/16/2022 7.96 230.16
11/2/12022 6.15 231.97
2/10/2023 5.63 232.49
9/14/2023 7.87 230.25
2/29/2024 3.81 234.31
MW-2 4/6/2022 5.06 232.62
237.68 5/20/2022 4.91 232.77
8/16/2022 8.08 229.60
11/2/12022 5.92 231.76
2/10/2023 5.55 23213
9/14/2023 8.25 229.43
2/29/2024 4.40 233.28
MW-3 416/2022 4.90 232.92
237.82 5/20/2022 4.75 233.07
8/16/2022 8.12 229.70
11/2/12022 5.23 232.59
2/10/2023 5.22 232.60
9/14/2023 8.29 229.53
2/29/2024 3.99 233.83
MW-4 4/6/2022 4,53 233.26
237.79 5/20/2022 4.31 233.48
8/16/2022 7.65 230.14
11/2/2022 499 232.80
2/10/2023 5.03 232.76
9/14/2023 8.73 229.06
2/29/2024 3.51 234.28
MW-5 4/6/2022 5.41 232.58
237.99 5/20/2022 5.28 232.71
8/16/2022 7.65 230.34
11/2/12022 5.97 232.02
2/10/2023 5.83 232.16
9/14/2023 8.53 229.46
2/29/2024 4.99 233.00

Former LKQ Facility
23009822
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Table 2

Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Former LKQ Facility

Salem, Oregon

Sample Location SV-1 sV-2 V-3 SV-4 DEQ
Commercial Soil
Vapor (Chronic)
Date 2/28/2024 2/28/2024 2/28/2024 2/28/2024 RBCs
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22) by EPA Method TO-17 in ug/m*®
TPH Diesel <5,000 | <5,000 <5,000 | <5,000 14,000
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and Gasoline by EPA Method TO-15 in ug/m 3
TPH Gasoline 570 490 <400 740 40,000
Acetone 110 100 100 300 -
Benzene <3.2 <3.2 <3.1 <3.4 52
Benzyl Chloride <5.1 <5.1 <5.1 <55 8.3
Bromodichloromethane <6.6 <6.6 <6.6 <7.2 11
Bromoform <10 <10 <10 <! 370
Bromomethane <38 <38 <38 <42 730
1,3-Butadiene <22 <2.2 <2.2 <24 14
Carbon Disulfide <12 <12 <12 <13 100,000
Carbon Tetrachloride <6.2 <6.2 <6.2 <6.7 68
Chlorobenzene <46 <4.6 <45 <4.9 7,300
Chloroethane <10 <10 <10 <11 580,000
Chloroform <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <5.2 18
Chloromethane <20 <20 <20 <22 13,000
Cyclohexane <34 <34 <34 <37 880,000
Chlorodibromomethane <8.4 <8.4 <8.3 <9.1 -
1,2-Dibromoethane <7.6 <7.6 <75 <8.2 0.68
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <6.0 <6.0 <5.9 <6.4 29,000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <6.0 <6.0 <59 <6.4 -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <6.0 <6.0 <5.9 <6.4 37
1,2-Dichloroethane <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.3 16
1,1-Dichloroethane <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.3 260
1,1-Dichloroethene <3.9 <3.9 <3.9 <4.2 29,000
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <3.9 <3.9 <3.9 <4.2 5,800
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <3.9 <3.9 <3.9 <4.2 5,800
1,2-Dichloropropane <4.6 <4.6 <4.5 <4.9 110
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <45 <45 <44 <4.8 100
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <4.5 <4.5 <4.5 <4.5 100
1,4-Dioxane <14 <14 <14 <15 82
Ethanol <19 <19 1,200 E 21 -
Ethylbenzene <43 <43 <4.2 <4.6 160
4-Ethyltoluene <4.9 <4.9 <4.8 <5.3 -
Trichlorofluoromethane <5.6 <5.6 <55 <6.0 -
Dichlorodifluoromethane <4.9 <49 <4.8 <5.3 15,000
Please see notes at end of table
Former LKQ Facility
23009822
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Table 2

Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Former LKQ Facility

Salem, Oregon

Sample Location SV-1 sV-2 V-3 SV-4 DEQ
Commercial Soil
Vapor (Chronic)
Date 2/28/2024 2/28/2024 2/28/2024 2/28/2024 RBCs
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and Gasoline by EPA Method TO-15 in ug/m s
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane <54 <54 <5.3 <5.8 26
1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane <6.9 <6.9 <6.8 <75 -
Heptane <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <44 58,000
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <42 <42 <42 <46 19
Hexane 438 5.8 <34 17 2,000
Isopropylbenzene <4.9 <4.9 <4.8 <52 58,000
Methylene Chloride <34 <34 <34 <37 41,000
Methyl Butyl Ketone <16 <16 <16 <18 440,000
2-Butanone (MEK) 16 18 <12 18 730,000
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <44 440,000
MTBE <14 <14 <14 <15 1,600
2-Propanol <9.7 <9.7 23 <10.0 29,000
n-Propylbenzene <4.9 <4.9 <4.8 <5.3 150,000
Styrene <4.2 <4.2 <4.2 <4.6 150,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <6.8 <6.8 <6.7 <7.3 55
Tetrachloroethylene <6.7 <6.7 <6.6 <7.2 1,600
Tetrahydrofuran <29 <2.9 4.3 <3.2 290,000
Toluene <75 <75 8.6 <8.1 730,000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <29 <29 <29 <32 290
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <54 <54 <5.3 <5.8 730,000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <54 <54 <5.3 <5.8 26
Trichloroethylene <5.3 <53 <5.3 <5.8 100
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <49 <4.9 <4.8 <5.2 8,800
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <49 <4.9 <4.8 <5.3 8,800
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <5.0 -
Vinyl Chloride <25 <25 <25 <27 93
mé&p-Xylene <8.6 <8.6 <8.5 <9.3 15,000
o-Xylene <4.3 <4.3 <4.2 <4.6 15,000
Notes:
1. pg/m® = Micrograms per cubic meter.
2. Bold values indicate concentration detected above the minimum reporting limit.
3. - =Not established.
4. E = Exceeds instrument calibration range.
5. DEQ RBCs = Risk-Based Concentrations from the DEQ's Risk-Based Decision Making for the Remediation of Petroleum-
Contaminated Sites (updated June 2023).
|6. TPH Gasoline = TPH Reference to Gasoline (Molecular Weight = 100)
Former LKQ Facility
23009822
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former LKQ Facility

Salem, Oregon

Sample ID: MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5
Chronic Vapor
Sample Date: 4/6/2022 8/16/2022 11/2/2022 2/10/2023 9/14/12023 212912024 416/2022 8/16/2022 11/2/2022 2/10/2023 9/14/2023 | 3/1/2024 3362;214 4/6/2022 8/16/2022 11/2/2022 2/10/2023 9/14/2023 | 2/29/2024 4/6/2022 8/16/2022 11/2/2022 2/10/2023 9/14/2023 212912024 4/6/2022 8/16/2022 11/2/2022 2/10/2023 9/14/2023 212912024 Inirusion RECs
Concentrations in pg/L
Total Petroleum Hy (TPH) by NWTPH-Dx and NWTPH-Gx
Diesel Range Organics 3,430 J+ 16,100 J 7,720 10,100 J 6,430 2,470 173 166 J 209 <76.9 <86 <80 134 <7.92 145 J <76.2 <755 <83 <79 726 618 J 240 <755 <80 <83 2,640 J+ 2,560 J 709 443 267 <80 1,700
Oil Range Organics 9,240 <800 481 3,560 J <167 <157 <172 <157 <151 <154 <172 <160 <158 <158 <157 164 <151 <165 <158 <163 330 J 225 <151 <160 <167 1,900 1,850 634 768 199 <160 1,500
Gasoline Range Organics 1,220 1,500 2,270 8,410 8,890 2,710 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 699 343 127 120 <100 4,720 3,360 1,360 1,140 885 <100 520
Volatile Organic C (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260D
Benzene 13.2 96.7 90.3 21.8 87.7 8.75 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <20.0 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 0.490 3.60 3.10 <0.200 145 <0.200 15.2 10.5 229 2.33 1.02 <0.200 12
Toluene 64.0 134 176 744 ) 796 6.25 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <20.0 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 150,000
Ethylbenzene 439 353 28.3 166 125 434 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2.69 231 20.2 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 68.4 19.2 718 5.98 1.38 <0.500 31
Total Xylenes 147 J 51.8 148 1,060 J 800 218 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50 5.67 4.04 15.1 <1.50 <1.50 <1.50 487 139 9.95 6.02 <1.50 <1.50 3,300
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <1.00 <10.0 <10.0 <1.00 <5.00 <5.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <20.0 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 3,200
Naphthalene §5.5 <20.0 <40.0 704 329 25.4 <2.00 <5.00 <4.00 <2.00 <4.00 <4.00 <1.00 <2.00 <5.00 UJ <4.00 <2.00 <4.00 <4.00 <2.00 9.59 <4.00 <2.00 <4.00 <4.00 426 294 9.61 3.07 <4.00 <4.00 50
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 <2.50 <2.5 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <5.00 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 <0.500 15
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.500 <4.00 <4.00 <0.500 <2.00 <20 <0.500 <0.400 <0.400 <0.500 <0.400 <0.400 <0.400 <0.500 <0.400 <0.400 <0.500 <0.400 <0.400 <0.500 <0.400 <0.400 <0.500 <0.400 <0.400 <10.0 <4.00 <0.400 <0.500 <1.00 <0.400 18
Isopropylbenzene 4.90 <10.0 <10.0 7.65 <5.00 <5.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 222 1.68 <1.00 1.09 <1.00 <20.0 <10.0 4.72 M 423 <1.00 9,100
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.00 <10.0 17.8 225 157 214 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 19.8 9.89 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 288 216 113 56.5 7.79 <1.00 2,400
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.00 <10.0 <10.0 58.3 46.1 19.6 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 3.49 2.46 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <20.0 45.1 16.5 247 <1.00 <1.00 1,700
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA Method 8270E
Acenaphthene - - - - - <0.191 - - - - - <0.0317 <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0346 - - - - - <0.0356 NITI
Acenaphthylene - - - - - <0.191 - - - - - <0.0317 <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0346 - - - - - <0.0356 NE
Anthracene - - - - - <0.191 - - - - - <0.0317 <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0346 - - - - - <0.0356 NITI
Benz(a)anthracene - - - - - <0.0954 - - - - - <0.0158 <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0173 - - - - - <0.0178 2,300
Benzo(a)pyrene - - - - - <0.0954 - - - - - <0.0158 <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0173 - - - - - <0.0178 NV
Benzo(b,j)fluoranthene(s) - - - - - <0.0954 - - - - - <0.0158 <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0173 - - - - - <0.0178 NV
Benzo(k)fluoranthene - - - - - <0.0954 - - - - - <0.0158 <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0173 - - - - - <0.0178 NV
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene - - - - - <0.191 - - - - - <0.0317 <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0346 - - - - - <0.0356 NE
Chrysene - - - - - <0.0954 - - - - - <0.0158 <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0173 - - - - - <0.0178 NV
Dibenz(a,hjanthracene - - - - - <0.0954 - - - - - <0.0158 <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0173 - - - - - <0.0178 NV
Fluoranthene - - - - - <0.191 - - - - - <0.0317 <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0346 - - - - - <0.0356 NITI, NV
Fluorene - - - - - <0.191 - - - - - <0.0317 <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0346 - - - - - <0.0356 NITI
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene - - - - - <0.0954 - - - - - <0.0158 <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0160 - - - - - <0.0173 - - - - - <0.0178 NV
1-Methylnaphthalene - - - - - 469 - - - - - <0.0633 <0.0640 - - - - - <0.0640 - - - - - <0.0691 - - - - - <0.0712 NITI
2-Methynaphthalene - - - - - 7.56 - - - - - <0.0633 <0.0640 - - - - - <0.0640 - - - - - <0.0691 - - - - - <0.0712 NITI
Naphthalene - - - - - 246 - - - - - <0.0633 <0.0640 - - - - - <0.0640 - - - - - 0.0713 - - - - - <0.0712 50
Phenanthrene - - - - - <0.382 - - - - - <0.0633 <0.0640 - - - - - <0.0640 - - - - - <0.0691 - - - - - <0.0712 NE
Pyrene - - - - - <0.191 - - - - - <0.0317 <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0346 - - - - - <0.0356 NITI
Dibenzofuran - - - - - <0.191 - - - - - <0.0317 <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0320 - - - - - <0.0346 - - - - - <0.0356 NITI
Dissolved Metals by EPA Method 60208
Arsenic - - - - - 1.99 - - - - - <1.00 <1.00 - - - - - <1.00 - - - - - 1.04 - - - - - <1.00 NV
Barium - - - - - 16.2 - - - - - 17.2 16.9 - - - - - 114 - - - - - 304 - - - - - 8.35 NV
Cadmium - - - - - <0.200 - - - - - <0.200 <0.200 - - - - - <0.200 - - - - - <0.200 - - - - - <0.200 NV
Chromium - - - - - <2.00 - - - - - <2.00 <2.00 - - - - - <2.00 - - - - - <2.00 - - - - - <2.00 NV
Lead - - - - - <0.200 - - - - - <0.200 <0.200 - - - - - <0.200 - - - - - <0.200 - - - - - <0.200 NE
Mercury - - - - - <0.0800 - - - - - <0.0800 <0.0800 - - - - - <0.0800 - - - - - <0.0800 - - - - - <0.0800 1
Selenium - - - - - <2.00 - - - - - <2.00 <2.00 - - - - - <2.00 - - - - - <2.00 - - - - - <2.00 NV
Silver - - - - - <0.200 - - - - - <0.200 <0.200 - - - - - <0.200 - - - - - <0.200 - - - - - <0.200 NITI, NV
Notes:
1. Hg/L = Micrograms per liter.
2. Chronic Vapor Intrusion RBCs = Oregon Department of Environmental Quality's Commercial Risk-Based Concentrations for Volitalization to Indoor Air, June 2023.
3. Bold values indicate concentration detected above the minimum reporting limit.
4. Shaded values indicate concentrations detected above the DEQ chronic Vapor Intrusion RBCs,
5. <= Concentration was not detected above the shown minimum reporting limit.
6. J=Resultis an estimated value.
7. UJ = The not detected result is estimated. The reporting limit may be inaccurate or imprecise.
8. J+=Resultis an estimated value and may be biased high.
9. -- = Not analyzed
10. NITI = No inhalation toxicity information
11. NE = No value established
12. NV = Not volatile
Former LKQ Facility

23009822
Page 10f 1
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GCAVGING

WELL GAGING DATA SHEET

\ Apex Companies, LLC [Client: LKQ Corporation Job Number: 23009822
F LKQ Facilit - :
& p 15618 SW 72nd Ave. |Project: 3871 Boone Road SEz,agilxlim, or |Date: 225 -202~
APE)\ Portland, OR 97224 Weather: ., | 49° Sampler: D. Kolpacki /§. MoSiney
WATER LEVEL DATA-
Depth to Depth to Depth to Product (;/(\: la t;:\
Well |.D. Time Free Product Water Well Bottom | Thickness He?ght Notes/Other Remarks
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 iUgS/ T 3. gl
mw2 | [0 — | Y440
P —_—
mw-3 | 054 399
e 5 ) e
wva | H(O7 — |35
MW-5 /] o‘b/ 4} 99




-

VAPOR MONITORING DATA SHEET

N\

APEX

Apex Companies, LLC
15618 SW 72nd Ave.
Portland, OR 97224

Client: LKQ Corporation Job Number: 23009822
. Former LKQ =
Project: 3871 Boone Road SE, Salem, OR_|Date: 2 [ 2 & /ch

Weather: Lewn , 49° Sampler: D. Kolpacki
(20(?52) ;Itr:: P’gf:r‘:'e TE':': Pr;s:: - Location Notes / Other
2/zy P~ SV-| 45" for & wwatd
J 2% or /D %5 Loom W _wall
\i / SN ! 2388(00{ /S/B’“ ﬁn’m N ﬂ(ocu/
N Lee | —25 e
| 2057 95 lize7| — 3 -
- - ¥ 12~ Lam et 4‘2” é“'"" /U iNtLM
2[5 13¢0 | =2y |lzsy| -5 = - 7 202" fiow ). woMl
: S5n 2 3395 9
\/ 34t/ / Pt ol
W 2
2/2Y Rec -Zo P R Y s SRR TN v T AN
14 | —2io |50]| ~F | WV ¢b93250 2%1" Lreen. N wall
| 2 o LD 121" Brem guside F Wi
] = /zoomi_
S\ — > S #fum (%Y uwu['/
e -9 SN Bbq30g 49" from N el
Lo | w27 ¥ ]| -5 0% J200 bl L #Y biom E watl'))
i A rall buldog fo]
N Nes# /;;f’l’cc-'." w;d(/

Notes:




" WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

5191:

s

COMMENTS:

\ Apex Companies, LLC Well I.D. R I j Job Number:|23009822
~ 15618 SW 72nd Ave. Client: LKQ Corporation Date: 2 /-2 9 /2;_/
—\/ F TKQ =
APEX " Portiand, 0R 97224 Project: T T
Weather: Lo CL,rq (‘1/1‘4 Time In/Out: | |} 2. /520
WELL DATA f
Well Depth: Well Diameter: 2.0" Water Height
Depth to Water: 2 -‘5‘; Screened Interval: x Multiplier
Water Column Length: Depth to Free Product: x Casing Volumes
Purge Volume: ‘7 L/ Free Product Thickness: = Purge Volume
Water Height Multipliers (gal) I 1-inch = 0.041 2-inch = 0.162 4-inch = 0.653 1 gallon = 3.785 liters
PURGING DATA
|Purge Method: Jo s - ik Pump Intake Depth: &' Comments
Sampling Method: [0er ~ Flow Tubing Type: ~ ly
Cumulative
Volume Purge o] ﬂ)p - .
_ Volume DTW Temp Cond DO | Turbidity | Clarity/Color
T p d Rat H MWZ
i (Ilth:a%:) F(’I‘i‘tre%z;’ (btc) (L/,?qii) ? (°C) | (uSfem) | (ppm) (NTUs) | Other Remarks
+/-0.1 +/-0.5° C +/-5% +/- 0.5 ppm +/-20mV +/-10% |<-- Stabilization Criteria
- 2 / 20 Y, - black
23| 2351633 |s4p | lo/] |Jex |6 | 767 £, ek 2
. 4 . e y X 5 (Aecles
3¢ 2.3 | 633 |5 |05 | HE |2c0 | 594 ¢, bsed
& . - F " r & 4
437 2361233 |S20 |19 | ¥q |00 |H2 -
il ; ! -2 9 .
1440 23 |03 |Siib 993 |79 | ewe | X2 0 <
443 236|023 |54 |90 |77] | 940 |BL7 =
2K 057153 {29 |75 | 06 | 7.9 C
Clarity: VC = very cloudy, Cl = Cloudy, SC = slightly cloudy, AC = almost clear, C = clear
SAMPLING DATA
Mnw ~ | . 0 ~ } /4 <
Sample ID: MA— Sampling Flow Rate - 25 Analytical Laboratory: X
Sample Time: JHED Final Depth to Water: 2 2C Did Well Dewater? Nev
# Containers/Type Preservative Analysis/Method Field Filtered Filter Size - MS/MSD [ Duplicate 1D
2 WOA Je L la9x fyec yes | (09
2 | 25wd gk ool Za\n yes 12
2 anler <l HC/ d{)( . yes @
250m| pely | 4iINO3 diss bl no Co#5 pom
yes “ no




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

\ Apex Companies, LLC Well I.D. Nw-2— Job Number| 2?3 ¥ 22
& . 15618 SW 72nd Ave. Client: CKQ C(Covp Date: 2 / | /Z.L.‘
APEX Portland, OR 97224 Project: Forver LK@(' ~ Cele s |Sampler: D. I/‘é‘/'/a,c,[(
Weather: 457 /Vlos,f-l/l:, //m,‘,[*? Time In/Out: ,333"/ Y4
WELL DATA
Well Depth: Well Diameter: 2.6 Water Height
Depth to Water: 2 . g@ Screened Interval: x Multiplier
Water Column Length: Depth to Free Product: x Casing Volumes
Purge Volume: .{L—— Free Product Thickness: = Purge Volume
Water Height Multipliers (gal) I 1-inch = 0.041 2-inch = 0.162 4-inch = 0.653 1 gallon = 3.785 liters
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: low ’f///l»/ Pump Intake Depth: lo' Comments
Sampling Method: /I’W’;/l"'u Tubing Type: )’L7
Volume Cumulative Purge - .
S o Il T I TR o i e sV i ot
(liters) (liters) (L/min)
+/-0.1 +/-0.5° C +/-5% | +/-0.5ppm]| +-40mV +/-10% |<-- Stabilization Criteria
134Y 2% 623 b.co 1292 |72 | 144 | /52 @
)35 299|025 S 7 (1212 [132] 147 |/bY-7 C
1359 dlb los | sy | 199 132 144 |1810 C
1357 Yo lozs|s.s] 1204|133 ] 135 |1%.% e
[Hoo g2 |0 5| €. 44(/2.08 |15 | 1128 |190& C
J463 4.2 |0.20| £:34(12.03 |13 | 1132 |/9%5¥ C.
HOS s, |42& 0.0 |524 |jz02|i38 | .24 | 1954 ar
Clarity: VC = very cloudy, Cl = Cloudy, §= slightly cloudy, AC = almost clear, C = clear
SAMPLING DATA
Sample ID: M ~ pa Sampling Flow Rate 0 'Z,CJ‘ Analytical Laboratory: A!Ge)(
Sample Time: ,“‘f’a % Final Depth to Water: f. /b Did Well Dewater? No
# Containers/Type Preservative Analysis/Method Field Filtered Filter Size MS/MSD Duplicate ID
2 amber JL| Ml A s ® DUP- |
2 siwker DSl NenE paln yes ] DvP -1
3 yehA HC / (q,( /w(, yes ™ DvP—|
[ 250t Pely | HNA3 Dics ekl | o 0 |7dS juum pupP- !
yes no
yes no

COMMENTS




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Apex Companies, LLC Well 1.D. MW-R Job Number:|23009822
"\ 15618 SW 72nd Ave. Client: LKQ Corporation Date: ’Lflq 1/2‘4
AP Ex Portland, OR 97224 Project: 3871 Boonz(gr::(; EE?Sa.em, OR Sampler: D. }’(olpaclki
Weather: | B3R sinow ol rvzzlo  |TimeIn/Out | Gt C /I' 16
WELL DATA '
Well Depth: Well Diameter: 2.0" Water Height
Depth to Water: 2 “—/ ‘—1£ Screened Interval: x Multiplier
Water Column Length: Depth to Free Product: x Casing Volumes
Purge Volume: /)- 5—’ Free Product Thickness: = Purge Volume
Water Height Multipliers (gal) | 1-inch = 0.041 2-inch = 0.162 4-inch = 0.653 1 gallon = 3.785 liters

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: /z/w - //a/u Pump Intake Depth: ) 2,\ Comments
Sampling Method: //W’ A/[’ w Tubing Type: Pe@
. Volunig Cli/r:)]ltlra:g °| prw | Purge Temp | Cond DO ORP | Turbidity | Clarity/Color
Time F(>|lijt:agrz;j pllirge;j (btc) (I_F;;tien : pH ©c) | wslem) | (ppm) (mV) (NTUs) | Other Remarks
e +/-0.1 +/-0.5° C +/-5% | +/- 0.5 ppm +/-10mV +/-10% |<-- Stabilization Criteria

747

750 2263163 |71 907 7 .67 125 & C

953 202|027 |L 35|70/ | 9% |/0.39| #tS .
95 2620250594 | 710 | 17 | 257 | Koy £
95 9 202 |05 569 |70k | 77 | 27/ | 157.3 .
[0ez 20| o |S. | T2k | 9% | 2.74 | | 954 e
05~ 240] | 026|635 | G2y | 1Y | 2/ | 202.3 c-
loo ¥ 260 || 5P| 920 | 99 5279 | 2924 &
j0 i\ 200 (0. 24 |50 Y | 9-30 | 99| 240 | 212y <
014 267 6.0l | 5071930 | 99| 252 | 2149 >
j017 259 024 | 499| 73> |99 | 2¥3| 27.¥ C

Clarity: VC = very cloudy, Cl = Cloudy, SC = slightly cloudy, AC = almost clear, C = clear
SAMPLING DATA
Sample ID: MW-B Sampling Flow Rate Analytical Laboratory:
Sample Time: joRQ Final Depth to Water: Did Well Dewater?

# Containers/Type Preservative Analysis/Method Field Filtered Filter Size MS/MSD | Duplicate ID

2 WA HCL GA / wiC yes @

Z 251l poly hg e eh yes | /@
Z mulaer ,L HC‘ : &’x yes @
250m| poby | NNO3 diss, wetad | Gos i no P S e

yes no

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

\ Apex Companies, LLC Well 1.D. M ’E (anf‘o( Job Number| 270009 K 22~
» 15618 SW 72nd Ave. Client: LEQ (ovgp Date: 2 /29/2¢4
—\/ T f , =
APEX Portland, OR 97224 Project: orner  LicO. -Salkenn |Sampler: D. M| pa £y
Weather: 28, snow drizs k Time InfOut:| 44 / Jlo0
WELL DATA g
Well Depth: Well Diameter: 2. O Water Height
Depth to Water: 2. ’7“7l Screened Interval: x Multiplier
Water Column Length: Depth to Free Product: x Casing Volumes
Purge Volume: “ = Free Product Thickness: = Purge Volume
Water Height Multipliers (gal) | 1-inch = 0.041 2-inch = 0.162 4-inch = 0.653 1 gallon = 3.785 liters
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: k{w/~ é/e’l«/ Pump Intake Depth: 12 ! Comments
Sampling Method: /ﬂW # %’MZ Tubing Type: FL‘ \<-1
Volume | Cumulative — ¥
Ti Volume DTW 9 Temp Cond DO ORP Turbidity [  Clarity/Color
ime Purged P Rate pH &
. urged (btc) : (°C) (uS/cm) (ppm) (mV) (NTUs) | Other Remarks
(liters) (liters) (L/min)
+/-0.1 +/-0.5° C +/-5% +/- 0.5 ppm +/-10mV +/-10% |<-- Stabilization Criteria
. 7 <7 vy il 4 .2 5 3 -
jor7 IS oo | 499 | 933 99 | 253 | 217K C
[0 259 lo.ey| 4.931 132 |19 | 282 (2/9.9 C_
" O . 2 e
623 259 | oy | 488 (73497 | 259 | 224 c
(026 259 ey|4v0 | 94399 | 2572230 C
Clarity: VC = very cloudy, CI = Cloudy, SC = slightly cloudy, AC = almost clear, C = clear
SAMPLING DATA
Sample ID: pm) ~3 Sampling Flow Rate 0-/2 Analytical Laboratory: '4 P,PLX
Sample Time: (030 Final Depth to Water: 2 - ,2 é; Did Well Dewater? No
# Containers/Type Preservative Analysis/Method Field Filtered Filter Size MS/MSD Duplicate ID
7 [Lasdd  Hel 4x yes o3
5 Ve A HC L a¢ /\1’06 yes }9
4 - \—
2 ambim)  none ealn ves (D
' yes &3
( HNE dis mebad | 83 no 0-HS pey
yes no '

COMMENTS




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Apex Companies, LLC Well I.D. MW-4 Job Number:|23009822
"\ 15618 SW 72nd Ave. Client: LKQ Corporation Date: =2 /z/ g ;!z,s_.f
APPEX " Portiand, OR 97224 Project 3671 Boone Rosd SE. Salem, OR___|Sampler. _|D. Kolpacki__
Weather: Y6 A rizzle  |Timelnout|123p [[3 15
WELL DATA :

Well Depth: Well Diameter: 2.07 Water Height
Depth to Water: ’ g &/5’ Screened Interval: x Multiplier
Water Column Length: Depth to Free Product: x Casing Volumes
Purge Volume: 3 L~ Free Product Thickness: = Purge Volume

Water Height Multipliers (gal) | 1-inch = 0.041 2-inch = 0.162 4-inch = 0.653 1 gallon = 3.785 liters

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: /clu.J - ,L/mu Pump Intake Depth: 2 \ Comments
Sampling Method: Vi WL/&"W Tubing Type: QLV
Cumulative £ o RP
Volume Purge 5 o .
: Volume DTW Temp Cond DO Turbidity |  Clarity/Color
Time Purged Purged (btc) Rate pH (°c) 1Slem) | (ppm) @' (NTUs) | Other Remarks
(liters) (liters) (L/min)
+/-0.1 +/-0.5° C +/-5% | +/-0.5 ppm| +/-fomV +/-10% |<-- Stabilization Criteria

12§ 26€ 0.3 | 97| 059 | 209|024 | 112.3 Ac

. . q » < g ‘ !
124y 207 | 221 G494 || 227 |, C
1247 3L |zob || 4.0 | 10K |04 |o. 2] | a2 C’
1250 7 Sadple

Clarity: VC = very cloudy, Cl = Cloudy, SC = slightly cloudy, AC = almost clear, C = clear
SAMPLING DATA
Sample ID: MW-4 Sampling Flow Rate a. LSJ Analytical Laboratory: Ap—eaé
Sample Time: 1250 Final Depth to Water: _1 .9 s~ Did Well Dewater? Nc)
# Containers/Type Prese(vative Analysis/Method Field Filtered Filter Size MS/MSD Duplicate ID
3 VoA Hel ax Jioc yes QL
2 125wl aull Qone paln yes &
2 auber (L] HC] . v | aw
250wl foly | HNE3 diss peral| & | v | 04 ym |
yes no *

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

\ Apex Companies, LLC Well |.D. MW-5 Job Number:|23009822
& 15618 SW 72nd Ave. Client: LKQ Corporation Date: 2_/{, 4 /;,L.P
AP EX Portland, OR 97224 Project: 3871 Boon?g?:; ;ﬁ?smem, OR Sampler: D. Kolpacki
Weather: A ) VALY Time In/Out: | £2 5~ / /‘tZ2a
WELL DATA K4
Well Depth: Well Diameter: 2.0" Water Height
Depth to Water: Z. |3 Screened Interval: x Multiplier
Water Column Length: Depth to Free Product: x Casing Volumes
Purge Volume: 7 L Free Product Thickness: = Purge Volume
Water Height Multipliers (gal) I 1-inch = 0.041 2-inch = 0.162 4-inch = 0.653 1 gallon = 3.785 liters
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: Pump Intake Depth: 12! Comments
Sampling Method: Tubing Type:
Cumulative
Volume Purge 0P - .
. Volume DTW Temp Cond DO | Turbidity Clarity/Color
fil P M=2
i (Ilthregr:():| I?Ilijt:agr:? (btc) (15::;) PH (°C) (uS/cm) (ppm) (NTUs) | Other Remarks
+/-0.1 +/-0.5° C +/-5% | +/- 0.5 ppm +/-20mV +/-10% |<-- Stabilization Criteria
) e o - b e
1333 230| 0-35|5.25 | 207 | 103 | 6P| JihS AL, ormge
, % f ‘ e =~ 4
1330 230 |e.R(83[ |20 |94 | 633 | 1e$ AC, o
1339 2730 1¢.33| .87 |2.01 | %% | 2.8 | j2of AC, ovacet
i = ) - G ¢ > u [ -
1342 22¥ [0 | SHL |2.99 | &l | 762 j2t0 £ - srle
i . = ¥ ﬁ 4 =5 ¥ s 3 ” l;
1345 22 lo |5.5Y |99 |26 | 5.9 | ik, - ool
2 K
[7 F .@..,,. (= ‘r % l‘; . N » ,h M
544 121 022 [543 [ 20 [19 [ 94 1209 [ <500
#, . ; y g i P g Slig b
135] 22) |22 |52 |2,99 |19 | 333 | 1365 o
. 4 . 7
| . ) e . v ] ; X n M
1354 7L |21 oz |52 | %98 |72 | B50 | Mo 4 € ke |
Clarity: VC = very cloudy, Cl = Cloudy, SC = slightly cloudy, AC = almost clear, C = clear
' SAMPLING DATA
Sample ID: MW-5 Sampling Flow Rate 0. 22 Analytical Laboratory: 44? X
Sample Time: ‘15") Final Depth to Water: 2 /3 Did Well Dewater? n o
# Containers/Type Preservative Analysis/Method Field Filtered Filter Size MS/MSD | Duplicate ID
2 ] BCL dw ves | Op
2. Anbay Nénd paln yes o
3 Jeg HC‘ ax lvac/ . yes o
| oy iss . e = o | O gem
yes no

COMMENTS:




Appendix B

Laboratory Reports and Data Quality Review



Appendix B — QA/QC Review

This appendix documents the results of a quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) review of the analytical
data for the February/March 2024 monitoring event at the former LKQ facility located at 3871 Boone Road SE
in Salem, Oregon. The groundwater samples were submitted to Apex Laboratories located in Tigard, Oregon
and the soil vapor samples were submitted to Eurofins, Air Toxics located in Folsom, California for analysis.
Copies of the analytical laboratory reports are included in this appendix.

Laboratory Report Date Reported
2403010 March 14, 2024
2403118 March 14, 2024
A4C0884 March 20, 2024

1.0 Analytical Methods

Chemical analyses of groundwater samples included in this QA/QC Review consisted of the following:
e TPH as gasoline (TPH-Gx) by Northwest Method NWTPH-Gx;

e TPH as diesel (TPH-Dx) by Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260D;

¢ Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270E; and
o Dissolved metals by EPA Method 6020B.

Chemical analyses of soil vapor samples included in this QA/QC review consisted of the following:
e TPH-Gx and VOCs by EPA Method TO-15; and
e TPH as diesel (TPH-Dx) by Modified Method TO-17.

2.0 Data Validation

The QA/QC review included examination and validation of the laboratory data packages for the following:
o Analytical preparation and quantitation methods;
e Analytical method holding times;
e  Sample handling;
e  Chain of custody procedures;
o Detection and reporting limits;
e Method blank detections;

e Laboratory control samples, matrix spikes, and surrogates to assess accuracy; and

Groundwater Monitoring Report Page B-1
LKQ Salem
May 8, 2024
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Appendix B — QA/QC Review

o Laboratory control sample duplicates and matrix spike duplicates.

The QA/QC review did not include a review of raw data.

This QA/QC review documents the relationship between analytical findings and data quality objectives based
on precision and accuracy. It also summarizes possible error or bias and the effect on data quality and
usability.

The laboratory quality control (QC) samples provided in data packages were used to evaluate laboratory
contamination or background interferences, sample preparation efficiency and instrumentation performance.
The QC samples provided by the analytical laboratory include method blanks, laboratory control samples
(LCS/LCSD), and matrix spikes (MS/MSD). Surrogates are also required for VOC and TPH-Gx analysis to
assess sample preparation efficiency and matrix interferences.

2.1 Data Qualifiers

Any data that is found to have possible bias or error was qualified and flagged. The following are definitions
of qualifiers used in this data quality report and data tables.

Q-19  Blank Spike Duplicate (BSD) sample analyzed in place of Matrix Spike/Duplicate samples due to
limited sample amount available for analysis.

S-05  Surrogate recovery is estimated due to sample dilution required for high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference.

3.0 Data Quality Assurance Review

The general QA objectives for this project were to develop and implement procedures for obtaining,
evaluating, and confirming the usability of data of a specified quality. To collect such information, analytical
data must have an appropriate degree of accuracy and reproducibility, samples collected must be
representative of actual field conditions, and samples must be collected and analyzed using unbroken chain
of custody procedures.

Reporting limits and analytical results were compared to cleanup and screening levels for each parameter in
the matrix of concern. Precision, accuracy, completeness, and comparability parameters used to indicate
data quality are discussed below.

Groundwater Monitoring Report Page B-2
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Appendix B — QA/QC Review

3.1 Reporting Limits

Reporting limits are the lowest concentration an instrument is capable of accurately detecting an analyte.
Reporting limits are determined by the laboratory and are based on instrumentation capabilities, the matrix of
field samples, sample preparation procedures, and EPA suggested reporting limits.

The reporting limits were consistent with method standards and were generally below applicable screening
level values.

3.2 Holding Times and Sample Receipt

The holding time is the minimum amount of time the sample can be stored before analytes start to degrade
and are not representative of initial sampling concentrations. Holding times are defined by analytical methods
and samples were analyzed within the method specified holding time.

The integrity of the groundwater and soil vapor samples received was documented by the Apex Laboratories
and Eurofins, Air Toxics Cooler Receipt Information and Receiving Notes, which ensures that samples are
representative of the field and were not compromised during shipment. Four TO-17 tube samples were
received by Eurofins with a temperature blank measured greater than 6°C. Coolant in the form of blue ice
was present.

The chain of custody followed an unbroken procedure and was relinquished by the Apex Companies sampler
and received by the analytical laboratory as indicated by signatures. The sample ID, collection time and
requested analyses were all clearly and properly filled in by the Apex Companies sampler.

3.3 Method Blanks

A method - or laboratory — blank is a sample prepared in the laboratory along with the actual samples and
analyzed for the same parameters at the same time. It is used to assess if detected compounds may have
been the result of contamination or background levels in the laboratory.

Groundwater. No analyte concentrations were detected above the reporting limits in the groundwater method
blanks for NWTPH-Dx, NWTPH-Gx, VOCs, or PAHSs.

Soil Vapor. No analyte concentrations were detected above the reporting limits in the soil vapor method
blanks for Modified TO-17 TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22) or TO-15 GC/MS full scan.

Groundwater Monitoring Report Page B-3
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Appendix B — QA/QC Review

3.4 Accuracy

Accuracy is assessed through the comparison of analytes of known concentration to concentrations
determined analytically. A percent recovery is calculated from the analytical concentration to the known
concentration of analyte, which must be within control limits established by methods. If the percent recovery
is outside of control limits, then data might be compromised. The analytical laboratory will provide quality
control samples and surrogates to help determine the accuracy of the data provided. These quality control
samples and surrogates are discussed below.

3.4.1 Laboratory Control Samples

Laboratory control samples (LCS) and laboratory control duplicate samples (LCSD) were analyzed by the
laboratory to assess the analytical methods. One set of LCS and LCSDs were analyzed per analytical batch.
The samples were prepared from an analyte-free matrix that is then spiked with known levels of constituents
of interest (COlI; i.e. a standard). The concentrations were measured, and the results compared to the known
spiked levels. This comparison is expressed as a percent recovery. Constituents were within recovery limits.

3.4.2 Matrix Samples

A matrix spike QC sample is used to assess the performance of the analytical method by determining potential
matrix interferences. Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) analyses are performed on one
environmental sample per analytical batch. A matrix spike sample uses an environmental sample that is
spiked with known concentrations of analytes of interest. The matrix spike is then prepared and analyzed
with the same analytical procedures as environmental samples in the analytical batch. The resulting
concentration of the matrix spike is then compared to the known — or true — values added to the non-spiked
environmental sample concentration. This comparison is expressed as a percent recovery.

3.4.3 Surrogates

Surrogates are organic compounds that are similar in chemical composition to the analytes of interest but are
not likely to be found in the environment. They are spiked into environmental and batch QC samples prior to
sample preparation and analysis. Surrogate recoveries for environmental samples are used to evaluate matrix
interference and sample preparation and analysis efficiency on a sample-specific basis. Surrogates were
recovered within control limits.

Groundwater. Acenaphthylene-d8 (Surr) and Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 (Surr) associated with the PAH
Dibenzofuran analyte for the MW-1 groundwater sample of report A4C0884, was qualified with S-05
(Surrogate recovery is estimated due to sample dilution required for high analyte concentration and/or matrix
interference). However, the recovery was within acceptable limits for benzo(a)pyrene-d12.

Groundwater Monitoring Report Page B-4
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Appendix B — QA/QC Review

3.5 Precision

Precision is measured by how close concentrations of duplicate analyses are to each other. These duplicate
analyses are of separate aliquots of the same sample that are prepared or analyzed at the same (or similar)
time. Precision in the field ensures that samples taken are representative of field concentrations. Field
precision is demonstrated by field duplicates. Analytical precision is measured by the laboratory through
duplicate analysis of samples and quality control samples. Precision is estimated by the relative percent
difference (RPD) between the original analysis and the duplicate analysis.

3.5.1 Laboratory Control Samples

LCSD analyte concentrations were compared to LCS analyte concentrations to assess the precision of the
analytical method. This comparison can be expressed by the relative percent difference (RPD) between the
LCS and LCSD samples. RPD values for LCS/LCSDs were within control limits.

3.5.2 Matrix Spike Duplicate

Similar to the LCS/LCSD, the analytical batch MS/MSD analyte concentrations are also compared to each
other and expressed as an RPD. RPD values for MS/MSDs were within control limits.

Groundwater. The results of the method NWTPH-Dx and PAHSs for the LCS Dup was qualified with “Q-19”

meaning a Blank Spike Duplicate (BSD) sample was analyzed in place of Matrix Spike/Duplicate samples
due to limited sample amount available for analysis. RPD values for the BSD was within control limits.

4.0 Conclusion

In conclusion, the QA objectives have been met and the data are of sufficient quality for use in this project.
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<% eurofins

Air Toxics

3/14/2024

Mr. Steve Misner
Apex Companies, LLC
15618 SW 72nd Ave

Tigard OR 97224

Project Name: LKQ Salem
Project #: 23009822
Workorder #: 2403010

Dear Mr. Steve Misner

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s)
received on 3/1/2024 at Eurofins Air Toxics LLC.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-17 are compliant with the
project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in
the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Eurofins Air Toxics LLC. for your air analysis needs. Eurofins Air
Toxics Inc. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free

to contact the Project Manager: Monica Tran at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions
regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Monica Tran

Project Manager

Eurofins Alr Toxics, LLC 180 Blue Ravine Road, Suite B T | 916-985-1000
Folsom, CA 95630 F | 916-351-8279
Www.airtoxics.com

Page 1 of 13
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Air Toxics

WORK ORDER # = 2403010

Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Mr. Steve Misner BILL TO:  Accounts Payable
Apex Companies, LLC Apex Companies, LLC
15618 SW 72nd Ave 15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224 Tigard, OR 97224

PHONE: 503-924-4704 P.O.# 23009822

FAX: 503-924-4707 PROJECT # 23009822 LKQ Salem

DATE RECEIVED: 03/01/2024 CONTACT:  Monica Tran

DATE COMPLETED: 03/14/2024

FRACTION # NAME TEST

01A Sv-1 Modified TO-17

02A SV-2 Modified TO-17

03A SV-3 Modified TO-17

04A SV-4 Modified TO-17

05A Lab Blank Modified TO-17

06A ccv Modified TO-17

07A LCS Modified TO-17

07AA LCSD Modified TO-17

Technical Director

03/14/24

CERTIFIED BY: DATE:

Certification numbers: AZ Licensure AZ0775, FL N&R — E87680, LA NELAP — 02089, NH NELAP — 2092221 NELAP - CA016,
NY NELAP - 11291, TX NELAP — T104704434-22-18, UENAP — CA009332022-14, VA NELAP - 12240, WA ELARC935
Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregonitonmental Laboratory Accreditation Program) CAB08-017
Eurofins Environment Testing Northern Californid,@ certifies that the test results contained is tieport meet

all requirements of the 2016 TNI Standard.

Thisreport shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, LLC.
180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000

Page 2of1



o eurofins

Air Toxics

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified EPA Method TO-17
Apex Companies, LLC
Workorder# 2403010

Four TO-17 Tube (Tenax-TA) BC samples weeeeived on March 01, 2024. The laboratory
performed the analysis via EPA Method TOwbsihg GC/MS in the full scan mode. TO-1T7bsnt
tubes are thermally desorbed onto a seconttapy The trap is thermally desorbed toteeslthe
components into the GC/MS system for compaemhration and detection.

Requirement TO-17 ATL Modifications

Audit Accuracy 70-130% Second source recovery lifiats-luoranthene and
Pyrene = 60-140%.

Analytical Precision </=20% RPD <30% RPD for FluoreRbenanthrene, Anthracene,
Fluoranthene, and Pyrene.

Verification of Safe Sampling | Collect Distributed Field surrogates are spiked onto each tube prior to

Volume Volume Pairs at deployment in the field. Recoveries are used taitap

uncharacterized sites | method performance from sample collection through
and/or utilize field test| analysis for each sample tube.

method to evaluate
breakthrough by
sampling tubes in seri
at different air volume

Receiving Notes

A Temperature Blank was included with the shipméfgmperature was measured and was greater
than 6°C. Coolant in the form of blue ice was preis The client was notified and analysis
proceeded.

Analytical Notes

A sampling volume of 0.200 L was useddowert ng to ug/m3 for the associated L&NB.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Nine qualifiers may have been used on the aaddysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in blank (sulitozicnot performed).

J - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration eng

S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but notedetd above the reporting limit, LOD, or MD&lue. See
data page for project specific U-flag defuonit

UJ- Non-detected compound associateld i bias in the CCV

N - The identification is based oegumptive evidence.

CN - See case narrative

File extensions may have been used ondteahalysis sheets and indicates
as follows:
a-File was requantified

Page 3 of 13



o eurofins

Air Toxics

b-File was quantified by a second columd detector
r1-File was requantified for the purpose@$sue

Page 4 of 13



& eurofins

Air Toxics

Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED METHOD TO-17

Client SampleID: SV-1

Lab I1D#: 2403010-01A
No Detections Were Found.

Client SampleID: SV-2

Lab I1D#: 2403010-02A
No Detections Were Found.

Client SampleID: SV-3

Lab I1D#: 2403010-03A
No Detections Were Found.

Client SampleID: SV-4

Lab I1D#: 2403010-04A
No Detections Were Found.

Page 5 of 13



o= eurofins
Air Toxics
Client SampleID: SV-1

Lab ID#: 2403010-01A
MODIFIED METHOD TO-17

File Name: 11030519 Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: 2/28/24
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/5/24 10:50 PM

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ng) (ug/m3) (ng) (ug/m3)
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22) 1000 5000 Not Detected Not Detected

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.200
Container Type: TO-17 Tube (Tenax-TA) BC

Page 6 of 13



o= eurofins
Air Toxics
Client SampleID: SV-2

Lab ID#: 2403010-02A
MODIFIED METHOD TO-17

File Name: 11030520 Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: 2/28/24
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/5/24 11:34 PM

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ng) (ug/m3) (ng) (ug/m3)
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22) 1000 5000 Not Detected Not Detected

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.200
Container Type: TO-17 Tube (Tenax-TA) BC
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o= eurofins
Air Toxics
Client SampleID: SV-3

Lab ID#: 2403010-03A
MODIFIED METHOD TO-17

File Name: 11030521 Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: 2/28/24
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/6/24 12:18 AM

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ng) (ug/m3) (ng) (ug/m3)
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22) 1000 5000 Not Detected Not Detected

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.200
Container Type: TO-17 Tube (Tenax-TA) BC
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o= eurofins
Air Toxics
Client SampleID: SV-4

Lab ID#: 2403010-04A
MODIFIED METHOD TO-17

File Name: 11030522 Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: 2/28/24
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/6/24 01:01 AM

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ng) (ug/m3) (ng) (ug/m3)
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22) 1000 5000 Not Detected Not Detected

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.200
Container Type: TO-17 Tube (Tenax-TA) BC
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 2403010-05A
MODIFIED METHOD TO-17

File Name: 11030510h Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/5/24 04:02 PM

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ng) (ug/m3) (ng) (ug/m3)
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22) 1000 5000 Not Detected Not Detected

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.200
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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<% eurofins
Air Toxics
Client SampleID: CCV

Lab ID#: 2403010-06A
MODIFIED METHOD TO-17

File Name: 11030505 Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: NA

Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/5/24 12:03 PM
Compound %Recovery

TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22) 123

Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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Air Toxics
Client SampleID: LCS

Lab ID#: 2403010-07A
MODIFIED METHOD TO-17

File Name: 11030508 Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: NA

Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/5/24 02:35 PM
Method

Compound %Recovery Limits

TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22) 121 60-140

Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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o= eurofins
Air Toxics
Client SampleID: LCSD

Lab ID#: 2403010-07AA
MODIFIED METHOD TO-17

File Name: 11030509 Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: NA

Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/5/24 03:18 PM
Method

Compound %Recovery Limits

TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22) 119 60-140

Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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Air Toxics

3/14/2024

Mr. Steve Misner
Apex Companies, LLC
15618 SW 72nd Ave

Tigard OR 97224

Project Name: LKQ Salem
Project #: 23009822
Workorder #: 2403118

Dear Mr. Steve Misner

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s)
received on 3/1/2024 at Eurofins Air Toxics LLC.

The data and associated QC analyzed by TO-15 are compliant with the project
requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the
attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Eurofins Air Toxics LLC. for your air analysis needs. Eurofins Air
Toxics Inc. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free

to contact the Project Manager: Monica Tran at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions
regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Monica Tran

Project Manager

Eurofins Alr Toxics, LLC 180 Blue Ravine Road, Suite B T | 916-985-1000
Folsom, CA 95630 F | 916-351-8279
Www.airtoxics.com
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WORK ORDER #: 2403118

Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Mr. Steve Misner BILL TO:  Accounts Payable

Apex Companies, LLC Apex Companies, LLC

15618 SW 72nd Ave 15618 SW 72nd Ave

Tigard, OR 97224 Tigard, OR 97224
PHONE: 503-924-4704 P.O.# 23009822
FAX: 503-924-4707 PROJECT # 23009822 LKQ Salem
DATE RECEIVED: 03/01/2024 CONTACT:  Monica Tran
DATE COMPLETED: 03/14/2024

RECEIPT FINAL

FRACTION # NAME TEST VAC./PRES. PRESSURE
01A Sv-1 TO-15 4.7 "Hg 9.8 psi
02A SV-2 TO-15 4.7 "Hg 9.9 psi
03A SV-3 TO-15 4.3 "Hg 10 ps
04A SV-4 TO-15 6.7 "Hg 9.8 psi
05A Lab Blank TO-15 NA NA
06A ccv TO-15 NA NA
07A LCS TO-15 NA NA
07AA LCSD TO-15 NA NA

Technical Director

Certification numbers: AZ Licensure AZ0775, FL N&R — E87680, LA NELAP — 02089, NH NELAP — 2092221 NELAP - CA016,
NY NELAP - 11291, TX NELAP — T104704434-22-18, UENAP — CA009332022-14, VA NELAP - 12240, WA ELARC935
Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregonitonmental Laboratory Accreditation Program) CAB08-017
Eurofins Environment Testing Northern Californid,@ certifies that the test results contained is tieport meet

all requirements of the 2016 TNI Standard.

03/14/24

CERTIFIED BY: DATE:

Thisreport shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, LLC.
180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000
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Air Toxics

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
EPA Method TO-15
Apex Companies, LLC
Workorder# 2403118

Four 1 Liter Summa Canister samples were received on March 01, 2024. The laboratory performed
analysisvia EPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the full scan mode.

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

A single point calibration for TPH referenced to Gasoline was performed for each daily analytical batch.
Recovery is reported as 100% in the associated results for each CCV.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Ten qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction not
performed).

J- Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit, LOD, or MDL value. See
data page for project specific U-flag definition.

UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low biasin the CCV

N - Theidentification is based on presumptive evidence.

M - Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.

CN - See Case Narrative.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates
asfollows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue
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Summary of Detected Compounds
EPA METHOD TO-15GC/MSFULL SCAN

Client SampleID: SV-1
Lab ID#: 2403118-01A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Acetone 9.9 47 24 110
Hexane 0.99 1.4 3.5 4.8
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 4.0 5.6 12 16
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100) 99 140 400 570
Client SampleID: SV-2
Lab ID#: 2403118-02A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Acetone 9.9 43 24 100
Hexane 0.99 1.6 3.5 5.8
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 4.0 6.2 12 18
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100) 99 120 400 490
Client SampleID: SV-3
Lab | D#: 2403118-03A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Ethanol 9.8 650 E 18 1200 E
Acetone 9.8 42 23 100
2-Propanol 3.9 9.5 9.6 23
Tetrahydrofuran 0.98 1.4 2.9 4.3
Toluene 2.0 2.3 7.4 8.6
Client SampleID: SV-4
Lab ID#: 2403118-04A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Ethanol 11 11 20 21
Acetone 11 130 25 300
Hexane 11 4.8 3.8 17
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 4.3 6.3 13 18
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Air Toxics

Summary of Detected Compounds
EPA METHOD TO-15GC/MSFULL SCAN

Client SampleID: SV-4

Lab ID#: 2403118-04A
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100) 110 180 440 740
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: SV-1
Lab ID#: 2403118-01A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031314 Date of Collection: 2/28/24 12:07:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.98 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 07:19 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.99 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
Freon 114 0.99 Not Detected 6.9 Not Detected
Chloromethane 9.9 Not Detected 20 Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.99 Not Detected 25 Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 0.99 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detected
Bromomethane ¢ 29 Not Detected < Not Detected
Chloroethane 4.0 Not Detected 10 Not Detected
Freon 11 0.99 Not Detected 5.6 Not Detected
Ethanol 9.9 Not Detected 19 Not Detected
Freon 113 0.99 Not Detected 7.6 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 099 | Not Detected 39 Not Detected
Acetone 9.9 47 24 110
2-Propanol 4.0 Not Detected 9.7 Not Detected
Carbon Disulfide 4.0 Not Detected 12 Not Detected
3-Chloropropene 4.0 Not Detected 12 Not Detected
Methylene Chloride ¢ 929 Not Detected 34 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.0 Not Detected 14 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.99 Not Detected 3.9 Not Detected
Hexane 0.99 1.4 3.5 4.8
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.99 Not Detected 4.0 Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 40 56 2 6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.99 Not Detected 3.9 Not Detected
Tetrahydrofuran 0.99 Not Detected 29 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.99 Not Detected 4.8 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.99 Not Detected 54 Not Detected
Cyclohexane 099 Not Detected 34 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.99 Not Detected 6.2 Not Detected
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 0.99 Not Detected 4.6 Not Detected
Benzene 0.99 Not Detected 3.2 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.99 Not Detected 4.0 Not Detected
Heptane 099 Not Detected 40 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.99 Not Detected 5.3 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.99 Not Detected 4.6 Not Detected
1,4-Dioxane 4.0 Not Detected 14 Not Detected
Bromodichloromethane 0.99 Not Detected 6.6 Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 099 | Not Detected 45 Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.99 Not Detected 4.0 Not Detected
Toluene 2.0 Not Detected 7.5 Not Detected
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.99 Not Detected 45 Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.99 Not Detected 5.4 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 099 Not Detected | 67 Not Detected
2-Hexanone 4.0 Not Detected 16 Not Detected
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: SV-1
Lab ID#: 2403118-01A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031314 Date of Collection: 2/28/24 12:07:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.98 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 07:19 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Dibromochloromethane 0.99 Not Detected 8.4 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.99 Not Detected 7.6 Not Detected
Chlorobenzene 0.99 Not Detected 4.6 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.99 Not Detected 4.3 Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 2.0 Not Detected 8.6 Not Detected
o-Xylene 099 Not Detected 43 Not Detected
Styrene 0.99 Not Detected 4.2 Not Detected
Bromoform 0.99 Not Detected 10 Not Detected
Cumene 0.99 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.99 Not Detected 6.8 Not Detected
Propylbenzene 099 | Not Detected 49 Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 0.99 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.99 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.99 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.99 Not Detected 6.0 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 099 Not Detected 60 Not Detected
alpha-Chlorotoluene 0.99 Not Detected 51 Not Detected
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.99 Not Detected 6.0 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 4.0 Not Detected 29 Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 4.0 Not Detected 42 Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100) %@ 140 400 570
Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 100 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 70-130
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: SV-2
Lab ID#: 2403118-02A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031315 Date of Collection: 2/28/24 1:54:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.98 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 07:51 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.99 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
Freon 114 0.99 Not Detected 6.9 Not Detected
Chloromethane 9.9 Not Detected 20 Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.99 Not Detected 25 Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 0.99 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detected
Bromomethane ¢ 29 Not Detected 3 Not Detected
Chloroethane 4.0 Not Detected 10 Not Detected
Freon 11 0.99 Not Detected 5.6 Not Detected
Ethanol 9.9 Not Detected 19 Not Detected
Freon 113 0.99 Not Detected 7.6 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 099 Not Detected 39 Not Detected
Acetone 9.9 43 24 100
2-Propanol 4.0 Not Detected 9.7 Not Detected
Carbon Disulfide 4.0 Not Detected 12 Not Detected
3-Chloropropene 4.0 Not Detected 12 Not Detected
Methylene Chloride ¢ 929 Not Detected 4 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.0 Not Detected 14 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.99 Not Detected 3.9 Not Detected
Hexane 0.99 1.6 3.5 5.8
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.99 Not Detected 4.0 Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 40 62 2 18
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.99 Not Detected 3.9 Not Detected
Tetrahydrofuran 0.99 Not Detected 29 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.99 Not Detected 4.8 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.99 Not Detected 54 Not Detected
Cyclohexane 099 Not Detected 34 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.99 Not Detected 6.2 Not Detected
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 0.99 Not Detected 4.6 Not Detected
Benzene 0.99 Not Detected 3.2 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.99 Not Detected 4.0 Not Detected
Heptane 099 Not Detected 40 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.99 Not Detected 5.3 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.99 Not Detected 4.6 Not Detected
1,4-Dioxane 4.0 Not Detected 14 Not Detected
Bromodichloromethane 0.99 Not Detected 6.6 Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 099 | Not Detected 45 Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.99 Not Detected 4.0 Not Detected
Toluene 2.0 Not Detected 7.5 Not Detected
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.99 Not Detected 45 Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.99 Not Detected 5.4 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 099 Not Detected | 67 Not Detected
2-Hexanone 4.0 Not Detected 16 Not Detected
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: SV-2
Lab ID#: 2403118-02A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031315 Date of Collection: 2/28/24 1:54:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.98 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 07:51 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Dibromochloromethane 0.99 Not Detected 8.4 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.99 Not Detected 7.6 Not Detected
Chlorobenzene 0.99 Not Detected 4.6 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.99 Not Detected 4.3 Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 2.0 Not Detected 8.6 Not Detected
o-Xylene 099 Not Detected 43 Not Detected
Styrene 0.99 Not Detected 4.2 Not Detected
Bromoform 0.99 Not Detected 10 Not Detected
Cumene 0.99 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.99 Not Detected 6.8 Not Detected
Propylbenzene 099 | Not Detected 49 Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 0.99 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.99 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.99 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.99 Not Detected 6.0 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 099 Not Detected 60 Not Detected
alpha-Chlorotoluene 0.99 Not Detected 51 Not Detected
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.99 Not Detected 6.0 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 4.0 Not Detected 29 Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 4.0 Not Detected 42 Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100) %@ 20 400 490
Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 101 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 119 70-130
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: SV-3
Lab ID#: 2403118-03A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031316 Date of Collection: 2/28/24 4:18:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.96 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 08:22 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.98 Not Detected 4.8 Not Detected
Freon 114 0.98 Not Detected 6.8 Not Detected
Chloromethane 9.8 Not Detected 20 Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.98 Not Detected 25 Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 0.98 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detected
Bromomethane ¢ 928 Not Detected 3 Not Detected
Chloroethane 3.9 Not Detected 10 Not Detected
Freon 11 0.98 Not Detected 5.5 Not Detected
Ethanol 9.8 650 E 18 1200 E
Freon 113 0.98 Not Detected 7.5 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 098 Not Detected 39 Not Detected
Acetone 9.8 42 23 100
2-Propanol 3.9 9.5 9.6 23
Carbon Disulfide 3.9 Not Detected 12 Not Detected
3-Chloropropene 3.9 Not Detected 12 Not Detected
Methylene Chloride ¢ 98 Not Detected 4 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.9 Not Detected 14 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.98 Not Detected 3.9 Not Detected
Hexane 0.98 Not Detected 3.4 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.98 Not Detected 4.0 Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) ¢ 39 Not Detected 2 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.98 Not Detected 3.9 Not Detected
Tetrahydrofuran 0.98 1.4 29 4.3
Chloroform 0.98 Not Detected 4.8 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.98 Not Detected 5.3 Not Detected
Cyclohexane 098 Not Detected 34 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.98 Not Detected 6.2 Not Detected
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 0.98 Not Detected 4.6 Not Detected
Benzene 0.98 Not Detected 3.1 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.98 Not Detected 4.0 Not Detected
Heptane 098 | Not Detected 40 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.98 Not Detected 5.3 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.98 Not Detected 4.5 Not Detected
1,4-Dioxane 3.9 Not Detected 14 Not Detected
Bromodichloromethane 0.98 Not Detected 6.6 Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 098 Not Detected 44 Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.98 Not Detected 4.0 Not Detected
Toluene 2.0 2.3 7.4 8.6
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.98 Not Detected 4.4 Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.98 Not Detected 5.3 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 098 | Not Detected | 66 Not Detected
2-Hexanone 3.9 Not Detected 16 Not Detected
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: SV-3
Lab ID#: 2403118-03A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031316 Date of Collection: 2/28/24 4:18:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 1.96 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 08:22 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Dibromochloromethane 0.98 Not Detected 8.3 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.98 Not Detected 7.5 Not Detected
Chlorobenzene 0.98 Not Detected 4.5 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.98 Not Detected 4.2 Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 2.0 Not Detected 8.5 Not Detected
o-Xylene 098 | Not Detected 42 Not Detected
Styrene 0.98 Not Detected 4.2 Not Detected
Bromoform 0.98 Not Detected 10 Not Detected
Cumene 0.98 Not Detected 4.8 Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.98 Not Detected 6.7 Not Detected
Propylbenzene 098 Not Detected 48 Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 0.98 Not Detected 4.8 Not Detected
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.98 Not Detected 4.8 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.98 Not Detected 4.8 Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.98 Not Detected 5.9 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 098 | Not Detected 59 Not Detected
alpha-Chlorotoluene 0.98 Not Detected 51 Not Detected
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.98 Not Detected 5.9 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3.9 Not Detected 29 Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 3.9 Not Detected 42 Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100) 98 Not Detected ¢ 400 Not Detected

E = Exceeds instrument calibration range.
Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 101 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 70-130
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: SV-4
Lab ID#: 2403118-04A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031317 Date of Collection: 2/28/24 3:20:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 2.14 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 08:54 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Freon 12 1.1 Not Detected 5.3 Not Detected
Freon 114 1.1 Not Detected 7.5 Not Detected
Chloromethane 11 Not Detected 22 Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 11 Not Detected 2.7 Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 1.1 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detected
Bromomethane 1 Not Detected 2 Not Detected
Chloroethane 4.3 Not Detected 11 Not Detected
Freon 11 11 Not Detected 6.0 Not Detected
Ethanol 11 11 20 21
Freon 113 11 Not Detected 8.2 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 11 Not Detected 42 Not Detected
Acetone 11 130 25 300
2-Propanol 4.3 Not Detected 10 Not Detected
Carbon Disulfide 4.3 Not Detected 13 Not Detected
3-Chloropropene 4.3 Not Detected 13 Not Detected
Methylene Chloride 1 Not Detected 37 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.3 Not Detected 15 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 11 Not Detected 4.2 Not Detected
Hexane 1.1 4.8 3.8 17
1,1-Dichloroethane 11 Not Detected 4.3 Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 43 63 i3 18
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1 Not Detected 4.2 Not Detected
Tetrahydrofuran 11 Not Detected 3.2 Not Detected
Chloroform 1.1 Not Detected 5.2 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.1 Not Detected 5.8 Not Detected
Cyclohexane 1 Not Detected 37 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 11 Not Detected 6.7 Not Detected
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 11 Not Detected 5.0 Not Detected
Benzene 11 Not Detected 3.4 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 11 Not Detected 4.3 Not Detected
Heptane 11 Not Detected 44 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 11 Not Detected 5.8 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 11 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
1,4-Dioxane 4.3 Not Detected 15 Not Detected
Bromodichloromethane 11 Not Detected 7.2 Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 11 Not Detected 48 Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 11 Not Detected 4.4 Not Detected
Toluene 2.1 Not Detected 8.1 Not Detected
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 11 Not Detected 4.8 Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.1 Not Detected 5.8 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 11 Not Detected 72 Not Detected
2-Hexanone 4.3 Not Detected 18 Not Detected
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: SV-4
Lab ID#: 2403118-04A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031317 Date of Collection: 2/28/24 3:20:00 PM
Dil. Factor: 2.14 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 08:54 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Dibromochloromethane 11 Not Detected 9.1 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11 Not Detected 8.2 Not Detected
Chlorobenzene 11 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 11 Not Detected 4.6 Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 21 Not Detected 9.3 Not Detected
o-Xylene 11 Not Detected 46 Not Detected
Styrene 11 Not Detected 4.6 Not Detected
Bromoform 1.1 Not Detected 11 Not Detected
Cumene 1.1 Not Detected 5.2 Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 11 Not Detected 7.3 Not Detected
Propylbenzene 1 Not Detected 53 Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 11 Not Detected 53 Not Detected
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.1 Not Detected 5.3 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.1 Not Detected 5.2 Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.1 Not Detected 6.4 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 11 Not Detected 64 Not Detected
alpha-Chlorotoluene 11 Not Detected 5.5 Not Detected
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.1 Not Detected 6.4 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 4.3 Not Detected 32 Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 4.3 Not Detected 46 Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100) 110 180 440 740
Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 104 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 70-130
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 2403118-05A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031307 Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 02:42 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Freon 12 0.50 Not Detected 2.5 Not Detected
Freon 114 0.50 Not Detected 3.5 Not Detected
Chloromethane 5.0 Not Detected 10 Not Detected
Vinyl Chloride 0.50 Not Detected 1.3 Not Detected
1,3-Butadiene 0.50 Not Detected 1.1 Not Detected
Bromomethane 50 Not Detected 19 Not Detected
Chloroethane 2.0 Not Detected 5.3 Not Detected
Freon 11 0.50 Not Detected 2.8 Not Detected
Ethanol 5.0 Not Detected 9.4 Not Detected
Freon 113 0.50 Not Detected 3.8 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 050 Not Detected 20 Not Detected
Acetone 5.0 Not Detected 12 Not Detected
2-Propanol 2.0 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected
Carbon Disulfide 2.0 Not Detected 6.2 Not Detected
3-Chloropropene 2.0 Not Detected 6.3 Not Detected
Methylene Chloride 50 Not Detected 7 Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.0 Not Detected 7.2 Not Detected
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected
Hexane 0.50 Not Detected 1.8 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) ~ : 20 Not Detected 50 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected
Tetrahydrofuran 0.50 Not Detected 15 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.50 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 Not Detected 2.7 Not Detected
Cyclohexane 050 Not Detected .7 Not Detected
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 Not Detected 3.1 Not Detected
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 0.50 Not Detected 2.3 Not Detected
Benzene 0.50 Not Detected 1.6 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected
Heptane 050 Not Detected . 20 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.50 Not Detected 2.7 Not Detected
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 Not Detected 2.3 Not Detected
1,4-Dioxane 2.0 Not Detected 7.2 Not Detected
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 Not Detected 3.4 Not Detected
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 050 | Not Detected 23 Not Detected
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.50 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected
Toluene 1.0 Not Detected 3.8 Not Detected
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 Not Detected 2.3 Not Detected
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 Not Detected 2.7 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 050 | Not Detected 34 Not Detected
2-Hexanone 2.0 Not Detected 8.2 Not Detected
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 2403118-05A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031307 Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 02:42 PM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ug/m3) (ug/m3)
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 Not Detected 4.2 Not Detected
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.50 Not Detected 3.8 Not Detected
Chlorobenzene 0.50 Not Detected 2.3 Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detected
m,p-Xylene 1.0 Not Detected 4.3 Not Detected
o-Xylene 050 Not Detected . 22 Not Detected
Styrene 0.50 Not Detected 2.1 Not Detected
Bromoform 0.50 Not Detected 5.2 Not Detected
Cumene 0.50 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detected
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 Not Detected 3.4 Not Detected
Propylbenzene 050 | Not Detected 24 Not Detected
4-Ethyltoluene 0.50 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detected
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.50 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.50 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detected
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 Not Detected 3.0 Not Detected
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 050 Not Detected 3.0 Not Detected
alpha-Chlorotoluene 0.50 Not Detected 2.6 Not Detected
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 Not Detected 3.0 Not Detected
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 2.0 Not Detected 15 Not Detected
Hexachlorobutadiene 2.0 Not Detected 21 Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100) 50 Not Detected 200 Not Detected

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 101 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 70-130
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: CCV
Lab ID#: 2403118-06A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031303 Date of Collection: NA

Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 12:02 PM
Compound %Recovery

Freon 12 91

Freon 114 96

Chloromethane 90

Vinyl Chloride 85

1,3-Butadiene 75

Bromomethane 95
Chloroethane 78

Freon 11 92

Ethanol 84

Freon 113 97

1,1-Dichloroethene 76
Acetone 84

2-Propanol 72

Carbon Disulfide 81

3-Chloropropene 71

Methylene Chloride 90
Methyl tert-butyl ether 73

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 81

Hexane 79

1,1-Dichloroethane 88

2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 80
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 82

Tetrahydrofuran 85

Chloroform 82

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 85

Cyclohexane 75
Carbon Tetrachloride 94

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 90

Benzene 98

1,2-Dichloroethane 102

Heptane 87T
Trichloroethene 100

1,2-Dichloropropane 100

1,4-Dioxane 94

Bromodichloromethane 98

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 90
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 90

Toluene 101

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 83

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 90

Tetrachloroethene 09
2-Hexanone 79
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o= eurofins
Air Toxics
Client SampleID: CCV

Lab ID#: 2403118-06A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031303 Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 12:02 PM
Compound %Recovery
Dibromochloromethane 102
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 94
Chlorobenzene 96
Ethyl Benzene 89
m,p-Xylene 93
o-Xylene 84
Styrene 92
Bromoform 110
Cumene 85
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 90
Propylbenzene 96
4-Ethyltoluene 99
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 99
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 90
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 109
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 06
alpha-Chlorotoluene 86
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 108
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 101
Hexachlorobutadiene 125
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100) 00
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 106 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 123 70-130
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: LCS
Lab ID#: 2403118-07A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031304 Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 12:32 PM
Method
Compound %Recovery Limits
Freon 12 92 70-130
Freon 114 97 70-130
Chloromethane 90 70-130
Vinyl Chloride 86 70-130
1,3-Butadiene 79 70-130
Bromomethane 94 70-130
Chloroethane 79 70-130
Freon 11 92 70-130
Ethanol 102 70-130
Freon 113 95 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 75 70-130
Acetone 80 70-130
2-Propanol 79 70-130
Carbon Disulfide 83 70-130
3-Chloropropene 74 70-130
Methylene Chloride 8 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 75 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 80 70-130
Hexane 79 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane 88 70-130
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 8 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 83 70-130
Tetrahydrofuran 93 70-130
Chloroform 81 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 85 70-130
Cyclohexane I 70-130
Carbon Tetrachloride 94 70-130
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 90 70-130
Benzene 97 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 101 70-130
Heptane 8 70-130
Trichloroethene 101 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane 98 70-130
1,4-Dioxane 98 70-130
Bromodichloromethane 97 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 90 70-130
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 92 70-130
Toluene 98 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 84 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 89 70-130
Tetrachloroethene 00 70-130
2-Hexanone 86 70-130
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o= eurofins
Air Toxics
Client SampleID: LCS

Lab ID#: 2403118-07A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031304 Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 12:32 PM

Method
Compound %Recovery Limits
Dibromochloromethane 99 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 92 70-130
Chlorobenzene 97 70-130
Ethyl Benzene 90 70-130
m,p-Xylene 92 70-130
o-Xylene 8 70-130
Styrene 93 70-130
Bromoform 107 70-130
Cumene 86 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 90 70-130
Propylbenzene 98 70-130
4-Ethyltoluene 97 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 101 70-130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 94 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 108 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 05 70-130
alpha-Chlorotoluene 85 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 107 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 104 70-130
Hexachlorobutadiene 126 70-130
TPH ref. to Gasoline(MW=100) NotSpked
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 105 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 124 70-130
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Air Toxics

Client SampleID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 2403118-07AA
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031305 Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 01:02 PM
Method
Compound %Recovery Limits
Freon 12 93 70-130
Freon 114 98 70-130
Chloromethane 91 70-130
Vinyl Chloride 87 70-130
1,3-Butadiene 78 70-130
Bromomethane 94 70-130
Chloroethane 80 70-130
Freon 11 93 70-130
Ethanol 104 70-130
Freon 113 95 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 75 70-130
Acetone 80 70-130
2-Propanol 80 70-130
Carbon Disulfide 83 70-130
3-Chloropropene 74 70-130
Methylene Chloride 8 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 78 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 81 70-130
Hexane 81 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane 88 70-130
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone) 8 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 84 70-130
Tetrahydrofuran 94 70-130
Chloroform 81 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 85 70-130
Cyclohexane 79 70-130
Carbon Tetrachloride 94 70-130
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 90 70-130
Benzene 94 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 98 70-130
Heptane 8 70-130
Trichloroethene 98 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane 94 70-130
1,4-Dioxane 93 70-130
Bromodichloromethane 94 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8 70-130
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 89 70-130
Toluene 95 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 84 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 89 70-130
Tetrachloroethene 00 70-130
2-Hexanone 85 70-130
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o= eurofins
Air Toxics
Client SampleID: LCSD

Lab ID#: 2403118-07AA
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MSFULL SCAN

File Name: p031305 Date of Collection: NA
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 3/13/24 01:02 PM

Method
Compound %Recovery Limits
Dibromochloromethane 98 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 90 70-130
Chlorobenzene 96 70-130
Ethyl Benzene 89 70-130
m,p-Xylene 92 70-130
o-Xylene 8 70-130
Styrene 91 70-130
Bromoform 107 70-130
Cumene 85 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 87 70-130
Propylbenzene 9 70-130
4-Ethyltoluene 96 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 99 70-130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 92 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 106 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 04 70-130
alpha-Chlorotoluene 85 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 106 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 109 70-130
Hexachlorobutadiene 128 70-130
TPH ref. to Gasoline(MW=100) NotSpked
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Toluene-d8 103 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 122 70-130
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. Apex Laboratories, LLC

A P Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Wednesday, March 20, 2024

Steve Misner

Apex Companies, LLC
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

RE: A4C0884 - LKQ Salem - 23009822

Thank you for using Apex Laboratories. We greatly appreciate your business and strive to provide the
highest quality services to the environmental industry.

Enclosed are the results of analyses for work order A4C0884, which was received by the laboratory on
3/1/2024 at 5:00:00PM.

If you have any questions concerning this report or the services we offer, please feel free to contact me by
email at: DAuvil@apex-labs.com, or by phone at 503-718-2323.

Please note: All samples will be disposed of within 30 days of sample receipt, unless prior arrangements
have been made.

Cooler Receipt Information

Acceptable Receipt Temperature is less than, or equal to, 6 degC (not frozen), or received on ice the same day as sampling.

(See Cooler Receipt Form for details)

Cooler #1 29 degC Cooler #2 3.1 degC

This Final Report is the official version of the data results for this sample submission, unless superseded by
a subsequent, labeled amended report.

All other deliverables derived from this data, including Electronic Data Deliverables (EDDs), CLP-like forms,
client requested summary sheets, and all other products are considered secondary to this report.

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This

- g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
W (v )

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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I Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORIES

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LLC Project: LKQ Salem
15618 SW 72nd Ave Project Number: 23009822 Report ID:

Tigard, OR 97224 Project Manager: Steve Misner A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Client Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
DUP-1 A4C0884-01 Water 03/01/24 14:28 03/01/24 17:00
bW A4C0884-02 Water 02/29/24 15:22 03/01/24 17:00
MW-1 A4C0884-03 Water 02/29/24 14:50 03/01/24 17:00
MW-2 A4C0884-04 Water 03/01/24 14:08 03/01/24 17:00
MW-3 A4C0884-05 Water 02/29/24 10:30 03/01/24 17:00
MW-4 A4C0884-06 Water 02/29/24 12:50 03/01/24 17:00
MW-5 A4C0884-07 Water 02/29/24 13:57 03/01/24 17:00

Apex Laboratories

Oty bfol

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subsequent written communications. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 34



A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project: LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Diesel and/or Oil Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Dx I
Sample Detection Reporting Date

Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
DUP-1 (A4C0884-01) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0330
Diesel 0.134 0.0792 mg/L 03/12/2403:12  NWTPH-Dx LL F-11
Oil ND 0.158 mg/L 03/12/24 03:12 NWTPH-Dx LL

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 102 % Limits:  50-150 % 03/12/24 03:12 NWTPH-Dx LL
DW (A4C0884-02) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0330
Diesel ND 0.0762 mg/L 03/12/24 03:33 NWTPH-Dx LL
Oil ND 0.152 mg/L 03/12/24 03:33 NWTPH-Dx LL

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 89 % Limits:  50-150 % 03/12/24 03:33 NWTPH-Dx LL
MW-1 (A4C0884-03) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0330
Diesel 2.47 --- 0.0784 mg/L 03/12/24 03:53 NWTPH-Dx LL F-13
Oil ND 0.157 mg/L 03/12/24 03:53 NWTPH-Dx LL

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 78 % Limits:  50-150 % 03/12/24 03:53 NWTPH-Dx LL
MW-2 (A4C0884-04RE2) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0443
Diesel ND 0.0800 mg/L 03/13/24 22:25 NWTPH-Dx LL
Oil ND 0.160 mg/L 03/13/2422:25 NWTPH-Dx LL

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 86 % Limits:  50-150 % 03/13/24 22:25 NWTPH-Dx LL
MW-3 (A4C0884-05) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0330
Diesel ND 0.0792 mg/L 03/12/24 04:55 NWTPH-Dx LL
Oil ND 0.158 mg/L 03/12/24 04:55 NWTPH-Dx LL

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 76 % Limits:  50-150 % 03/12/24 04:55 NWTPH-Dx LL
MW-4 (A4C0884-06) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0330
Diesel 0.178 --- 0.0833 mg/L 03/12/24 05:16 NWTPH-Dx LL F-11
Oil ND 0.167 mg/L 03/12/2405:16 ~ NWTPH-Dx LL

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 104 % Limits:  50-150 % 03/12/24 05:16 NWTPH-Dx LL
MW-5 (A4C0884-07) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0330
Diesel 0.186 — 0.0800 mg/L 03/12/24 05:36 NWTPH-Dx LL F-11
Oil ND --- 0.160 mg/L 03/12/24 05:36 NWTPH-Dx LL

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 95 % Limits:  50-150 % 03/12/24 05:36 NWTPH-Dx LL

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
™ g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
W (v )
Page 3 of 34

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



A

APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project:

LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (Benzene through Naphthalene) by NWTPH-Gx

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes

DUP-1 (A4C0884-01) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Gasoline Range Organics ND — 0.100 mg/L 1 03/04/24 14:49  NWTPH-Gx (MS)
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) Recovery: 100 % Limits:  50-150 % 1 03/04/24 14:49 ~ NWTPH-Gx (MS)
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur) 102 % 50-150 % 1 03/04/24 14:49 NWTPH-Gx (MS)

DW (A4C0884-02) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 0.100 mg/L 1 03/04/24 15:10 NWTPH-Gx (MS)
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) Recovery: 99 % Limits:  50-150 % 1 03/04/24 15:10 NWTPH-Gx (MS)
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur) 103 % 50-150 % 1 03/04/24 15:10 NWTPH-Gx (MS)

MW-1 (A4C0884-03) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Gasoline Range Organics 2.71 - 0.500 mg/L 5 03/04/24 18:44  NWTPH-Gx (MS)
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) Recovery: 103 % Limits:  50-150 % 1 03/04/24 18:44 ~ NWTPH-Gx (MS)
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur) 102 % 50-150 % 1 03/04/24 18:44 NWTPH-Gx (MS)

MW-2 (A4C0884-04) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 0.100 mg/L 1 03/04/24 15:31 NWTPH-Gx (MS)
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) Recovery: 101 % Limits:  50-150 % 1 03/04/24 15:31 NWTPH-Gx (MS)
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur) 104 % 50-150 % 1 03/04/24 15:31 NWTPH-Gx (MS)

MW-3 (A4C0884-05) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 0.100 mg/L 1 03/04/24 15:53 ~ NWTPH-Gx (MS)
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) Recovery: 101 % Limits:  50-150 % 1 03/04/24 15:53 NWTPH-Gx (MS)
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur) 106 % 50-150 % 1 03/04/24 15:53 ~ NWTPH-Gx (MS)

MW-4 (A4C0884-06) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Gasoline Range Organics ND — 0.100 mg/L 1 03/04/24 16:14 ~ NWTPH-Gx (MS)
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) Recovery: 101 % Limits:  50-150 % 1 03/04/24 16:14 ~ NWTPH-Gx (MS)
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur) 105 % 50-150 % 1 03/04/24 16:14 ~ NWTPH-Gx (MS)

MW-5 (A4C0884-07) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Gasoline Range Organics ND — 0.100 mg/L 1 03/04/24 16:36  NWTPH-Gx (MS)
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) Recovery: 102 % Limits:  50-150 % 1 03/04/24 16:36  NWTPH-Gx (MS)
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur) 107 % 50-150 % 1 03/04/24 16:36 NWTPH-Gx (MS)

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
™ g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
W (v )
Page 4 of 34



A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project:

LKO Salem

Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260D

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes

DUP-1 (A4C0884-01) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Benzene ND -— 0.200 ug/L 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
Toluene ND -— 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
Ethylbenzene ND -—- 0.500 ug/L 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
Xylenes, total ND — 1.50 ug/L 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
Naphthalene ND - 5.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND -—- 0.500 ug/L 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND - 0.400 ug/L 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
Isopropylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND -— 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits:  80-120 % 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 14:49 EPA 8260D

DW (A4C0884-02) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Benzene ND - 0.200 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
Toluene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
Ethylbenzene ND - 0.500 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
Xylenes, total ND -— 1.50 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
Naphthalene ND -— 5.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND -—- 0.500 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND -—- 0.400 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
Isopropylbenzene ND -—- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits:  80-120 % 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 15:10 EPA 8260D

MW-1 (A4C0884-03) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Benzene 5.75 - 1.00 ug/L 5 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D
Toluene 6.25 -— 5.00 ug/L 5 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
™ g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Oty bfol
Page 5 of 34

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project:

LKO Salem

Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260D

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes

MW-1 (A4C0884-03) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Ethylbenzene 43.4 - 2.50 ug/L 5 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D
Xylenes, total 218 --- 7.50 ug/L 5 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND - 5.00 ug/L 5 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D
Naphthalene 25.4 - 25.0 ug/L 5 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND -—- 2.50 ug/L 5 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND -—- 2.00 ug/L 5 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D
Isopropylbenzene ND -—- 5.00 ug/L 5 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 214 - 5.00 ug/L 5 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 19.6 - 5.00 ug/L 5 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 108 % Limits:  80-120 % 1 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 18:44 EPA 8260D

MW-2 (A4C0884-04) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Benzene ND --- 0.200 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
Toluene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
Ethylbenzene ND - 0.500 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
Xylenes, total ND — 1.50 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
Naphthalene ND - 5.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND -—- 0.500 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND -—- 0.400 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
Isopropylbenzene ND -—- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 110 % Limits:  80-120 % 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 15:31 EPA 8260D

MW-3 (A4C0884-05) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Benzene ND - 0.200 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D
Toluene ND 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D
Ethylbenzene ND - 0.500 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D
Xylenes, total ND - 1.50 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
™ g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Oty bfol
Page 6 of 34

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project: LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260D

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes

MW-3 (A4C0884-05) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND -—- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D
Naphthalene ND -— 5.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND -—- 0.500 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND -—- 0.400 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D
Isopropylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 111 % Limits:  80-120 % 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 15:53 EPA 8260D

MW-4 (A4C0884-06) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Benzene ND --- 0.200 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
Toluene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
Ethylbenzene ND - 0.500 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
Xylenes, total ND — 1.50 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
Naphthalene ND - 5.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND -—- 0.500 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND -—- 0.400 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
Isopropylbenzene ND -—- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 108 % Limits:  80-120 % 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 16:14 EPA 8260D

MW-5 (A4C0884-07) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
Benzene ND - 0.200 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D
Toluene ND 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D
Ethylbenzene ND - 0.500 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D
Xylenes, total ND - 1.50 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D
Naphthalene ND --- 5.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
™ g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Oty bfol
Page 7 of 34

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project: LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260D

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
MW-5 (A4C0884-07) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0069
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND -—- 0.500 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND -—- 0.400 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D
Isopropylbenzene ND -—- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D
Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 111 % Limits:  80-120 % 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91 % 80-120 % 1 03/04/24 16:36 EPA 8260D

Apex Laboratories

Oty bfol

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document(s) and updated by any subseq

written communications. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 8 of 34



A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project: LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270E (Large Volume Injection)

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
DUP-1 (A4C0884-01) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0194
Acenaphthene ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Acenaphthylene ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Anthracene ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Benz(a)anthracene ND -—- 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene ND - 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND - 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND -—- 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/2421:04  EPA8270E LVI
Chrysene ND 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/2421:04  EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND - 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluoranthene ND -—- 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluorene ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND - 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0640 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0640 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Naphthalene ND 0.0640 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Phenanthrene ND --- 0.0640 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Pyrene ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenzofuran ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Surrogate: Acenaphthylene-d8 (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits:  78-134 % 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 (Surr) 109 % 80-132 % 1 03/06/24 21:04 EPA 8270E LVI
DW (A4C0884-02) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0194
Acenaphthene ND - 0.0316 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0316 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Anthracene ND 0.0316 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/2421:36  EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND --- 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND - 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.0316 ug/L 1 03/06/2421:36  EPA8270E LVI
Chrysene ND - 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND - 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
™ g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Oty bfol
Page 9 of 34

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project: LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270E (Large Volume Injection)

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
DW (A4C0884-02) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0194
Fluoranthene ND -— 0.0316 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluorene ND -—- 0.0316 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND -—- 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
1-Methylnaphthalene ND -—- 0.0632 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
2-Methylnaphthalene ND -—- 0.0632 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Naphthalene ND -— 0.0632 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Phenanthrene ND -— 0.0632 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Pyrene ND - 0.0316 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenzofuran ND - 0.0316 ug/L 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
Surrogate: Acenaphthylene-d8 (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits:  78-134 % 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270 LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 (Surr) 106 % 80-132 % 1 03/06/24 21:36 EPA 8270E LVI
MW-1 (A4C0884-03) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0194 DCNT
Acenaphthene ND -— 0.191 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Acenaphthylene ND -— 0.191 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Anthracene ND —— 0.191 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Benz(a)anthracene ND -— 0.0954 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene ND - 0.0954 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND - 0.0954 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND - 0.0954 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND - 0.191 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Chrysene ND -—- 0.0954 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND - 0.0954 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluoranthene ND - 0.191 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluorene ND --- 0.191 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND - 0.0954 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
1-Methylnaphthalene 4.69 -—- 0.382 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
2-Methylnaphthalene 7.56 - 0.382 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Naphthalene 24.6 -—- 0.382 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Phenanthrene ND - 0.382 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Pyrene ND - 0.191 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenzofuran ND --- 0.191 ug/L 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI
Surrogate: Acenaphthylene-d8 (Surr) Recovery: 59 % Limits:  78-134 % 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI S-05
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
™ g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Oty bfol
Page 10 of 34

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project:

LKO Salem

Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270E (Large Volume Injection)

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
MW-1 (A4C0884-03) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0194 DCNT
Surrogate: Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 (Surr) Recovery: 115 % Limits:  80-132 % 5 03/06/24 22:09 EPA 8270E LVI S-05
MW-2 (A4C0884-04) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0194
Acenaphthene ND - 0.0317 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Acenaphthylene ND - 0.0317 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Anthracene ND -—- 0.0317 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Benz(a)anthracene ND - 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND - 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND - 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.0317 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40  EPA 8270E LVI
Chrysene ND 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND - 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluoranthene ND - 0.0317 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluorene ND - 0.0317 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND -—- 0.0158 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
1-Methylnaphthalene ND -—- 0.0633 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
2-Methylnaphthalene ND -—- 0.0633 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Naphthalene ND -— 0.0633 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Phenanthrene ND -— 0.0633 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Pyrene ND -—- 0.0317 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenzofuran ND -— 0.0317 ug/L 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Surrogate: Acenaphthylene-d8 (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits:  78-134 % 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 (Surr) 109 % 80-132 % 1 03/06/24 22:40 EPA 8270E LVI
MW-3 (A4C0884-05) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0194
Acenaphthene ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Acenaphthylene ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Anthracene ND — 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Benz(a)anthracene ND -—- 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene ND - 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND - 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND -—- 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND -—- 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
™ g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Oty bfol
Page 11 of 34

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project: LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270E (Large Volume Injection)

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
MW-3 (A4C0884-05) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0194
Chrysene ND -—- 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND - 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluoranthene ND -— 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluorene ND -— 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND -—- 0.0160 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
1-Methylnaphthalene ND -—- 0.0640 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
2-Methylnaphthalene ND - 0.0640 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Naphthalene ND - 0.0640 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Phenanthrene ND - 0.0640 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Pyrene ND -— 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenzofuran ND -—- 0.0320 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Surrogate: Acenaphthylene-d8 (Surr) Recovery: 95 % Limits:  78-134 % 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 (Surr) 112 % 80-132 % 1 03/06/24 23:12 EPA 8270E LVI
MW-4 (A4C0884-06) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0194 DCNT
Acenaphthene ND - 0.0346 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Acenaphthylene ND - 0.0346 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Anthracene ND — 0.0346 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Benz(a)anthracene ND - 0.0173 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0173 ug/L 1 03/06/2423:44  EPA8270E LVI
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND - 0.0173 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND - 0.0173 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.0346 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44  EPA 8270E LVI
Chrysene ND - 0.0173 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND - 0.0173 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluoranthene ND 0.0346 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluorene ND 0.0346 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND --- 0.0173 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
1-Methylnaphthalene ND - 0.0691 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
2-Methylnaphthalene ND - 0.0691 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Naphthalene 0.0713 - 0.0691 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Phenanthrene ND 0.0691 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Pyrene ND - 0.0346 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
™ g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Oty bfol
Page 12 of 34

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project:

LKO Salem

Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:

A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270E (Large Volume Injection)

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
MW-4 (A4C0884-06) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0194 DCNT
Dibenzofuran ND -— 0.0346 ug/L 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Surrogate: Acenaphthylene-d8 (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits:  78-134 % 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 (Surr) 106 % 80-132 % 1 03/06/24 23:44 EPA 8270E LVI
MW-5 (A4C0884-07) Matrix: Water Batch: 24C0194 DCNT
Acenaphthene ND - 0.0356 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Acenaphthylene ND - 0.0356 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Anthracene ND - 0.0356 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Benz(a)anthracene ND -—- 0.0178 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene ND - 0.0178 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND -—- 0.0178 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND -—- 0.0178 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND - 0.0356 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Chrysene ND -— 0.0178 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND - 0.0178 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluoranthene ND -— 0.0356 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Fluorene ND -— 0.0356 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND - 0.0178 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
1-Methylnaphthalene ND - 0.0712 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
2-Methylnaphthalene ND - 0.0712 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Naphthalene ND - 0.0712 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Phenanthrene ND -—- 0.0712 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Pyrene ND - 0.0356 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Dibenzofuran ND - 0.0356 ug/L 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Surrogate: Acenaphthylene-d8 (Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits:  78-134 % 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 (Surr) 106 % 80-132 % 1 03/07/24 00:16 EPA 8270E LVI
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
™ g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Oty bfol
Page 13 of 34

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project: LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6020B (ICPMS)

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
DUP-1 (A4C0884-01) Matrix: Water
Batch: 24C0582
Arsenic ND --- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:12 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Barium 16.9 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/2421:12  EPA 6020B (Diss)
Cadmium ND -—- 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:12 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Chromium ND - 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:12 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Lead ND 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/2421:12  EPA 6020B (Diss)
Mercury ND 0.0800 ug/L 1 03/16/2421:12  EPA 6020B (Diss)
Selenium ND 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/2421:12  EPA 6020B (Diss)
Silver ND 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/2421:12  EPA 6020B (Diss)
DW (A4C0884-02) Matrix: Water
Batch: 24C0582
Arsenic 1.10 --- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:25  EPA 6020B (Diss)
Barium 1.94 -—- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:25 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Cadmium ND — 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:25 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Chromium ND — 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:25 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Lead ND - 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:25 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Mercury ND - 0.0800 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:25 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Selenium ND - 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/2421:25  EPA 6020B (Diss)
Silver ND -—- 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:25 EPA 6020B (Diss)
MW-1 (A4C0884-03) Matrix: Water
Batch: 24C0582
Arsenic 1.99 --- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:37  EPA 6020B (Diss)
Barium 16.2 -— 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:37 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Cadmium ND - 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:37 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Chromium ND -— 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:37 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Lead ND - 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:37 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Mercury ND - 0.0800 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:37 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Selenium ND —— 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:37 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Silver ND — 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:37 EPA 6020B (Diss)
MW-2 (A4C0884-04) Matrix: Water
Batch: 24C0582
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
™ g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Oty bfol
Page 14 of 34

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project: LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6020B (ICPMS)

Sample Detection Reporting Date

Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
MW-2 (A4C0884-04) Matrix: Water
Arsenic ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:43 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Barium 17.2 --- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:43 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Cadmium ND --- 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:43 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Chromium ND --- 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:43 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Lead ND --- 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:43 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Mercury ND - 0.0800 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:43 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Selenium ND --- 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:43 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Silver ND --- 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:43 EPA 6020B (Diss)
MW-3 (A4C0884-05) Matrix: Water

Batch: 24C0582
Arsenic ND -—- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:50 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Barium 11.1 - 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:50 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Cadmium ND --- 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:50 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Chromium ND - 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:50 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Lead ND -—- 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:50 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Mercury ND -—- 0.0800 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:50 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Selenium ND -—- 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:50 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Silver ND - 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 21:50 EPA 6020B (Diss)
MW-4 (A4C0884-06) Matrix: Water

Batch: 24C0582
Arsenic 1.04 -— 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:09 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Barium 30.4 --- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:09 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Cadmium ND 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/2422:09  EPA 6020B (Diss)
Chromium ND --- 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:09 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Lead ND --- 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:09 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Mercury ND - 0.0800 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:09 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Selenium ND --- 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:09 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Silver ND --- 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:09 EPA 6020B (Diss)
MW-5 (A4C0884-07) Matrix: Water

Batch: 24C0582
Arsenic ND -—- 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:15 EPA 6020B (Diss)

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
™ g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Oty bfol
Page 15 of 34

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project: LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6020B (ICPMS)

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes

MW-5 (A4C0884-07) Matrix: Water

Barium 8.35 1.00 ug/L 1 03/16/2422:15  EPA 6020B (Diss)
Cadmium ND 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:15  EPA 6020B (Diss)
Chromium ND - 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:15 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Lead ND 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/2422:15  EPA 6020B (Diss)
Mercury ND - 0.0800 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:15 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Selenium ND - 2.00 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:15 EPA 6020B (Diss)
Silver ND - 0.200 ug/L 1 03/16/24 22:15 EPA 6020B (Diss)

Apex Laboratories

Oty bfol

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 16 of 34



A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project: LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Diesel and/or Oil Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Dx

Detection ~ Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution ~ Amount Result %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 24C0330 - EPA 3510C (Fuels/Acid Ext.) Water
Blank (24C0330-BLK1) Prepared: 03/11/24 06:02 Analyzed: 03/11/24 20:41
NWTPH-Dx LL
Diesel ND --- 0.0800 mg/L 1 --- --- --- --- --- ---
Oil ND --- 0.160 mg/L 1 --- --- --- --- - ---
Surr:  o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 82 % Limits:  50-150 % Dilution: Ix
LCS (24C0330-BS1) Prepared: 03/11/24 06:02 Analyzed: 03/11/24 21:01
NWTPH-Dx LL
Diesel 0.328 - 0.0800 mg/L 1 0.500 --- 66 36-132% --- ---
Surr:  o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 84 %  Limits: 50-150 % Dilution: Ix
LCS Dup (24C0330-BSD1) Prepared: 03/11/24 06:02 Analyzed: 03/11/24 21:22 Q-19
NWTPH-Dx LL
Diesel 0.262 --- 0.0800 mg/L 1 0.500 - 52 36-132% 23 30%
Surr:  o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 71 % Limits: 50-150 % Dilution: Ix
Batch 24C0443 - EPA 3510C (Fuels/Acid Ext.) Water
Blank (24C0443-BLK1) Prepared: 03/13/24 06:27 Analyzed: 03/13/24 21:24
NWTPH-Dx LL
Diesel ND --- 0.0800 mg/L 1 --- --- --- --- --- ---
Oil ND - 0.160 mg/L 1 --- --- --- --- --- ---
Surr:  o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 91 % Limits: 50-150 % Dilution: Ix
LCS (24C0443-BS1) Prepared: 03/13/24 06:27 Analyzed: 03/13/24 21:44
NWTPH-Dx LL
Diesel 0.387 - 0.0800 mg/L 1 0.500 --- 77 36-132% --- ---
Surr:  o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 96 % Limits: 50-150 % Dilution: Ix
LCS Dup (24C0443-BSD1) Prepared: 03/13/24 06:27 Analyzed: 03/13/24 22:04 Q-19
NWTPH-Dx LL
Diesel 0.362 - 0.0800 mg/L 1 0.500 - 72 36-132% 7 30%
Surr:  o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 97 % Limits:  50-150 % Dilution: 1x

Apex Laboratories

Oty bfol

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document(s) and updated by any subseq

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

written communications. This
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A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project:

LKO Salem

Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:

A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (Benzene through Naphthalene) by NWTPH-Gx

Detection ~ Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution ~ Amount  Result %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 24C0069 - EPA 5030C Water
Blank (24C0069-BLK1) Prepared: 03/04/24 09:00 Analyzed: 03/04/24 11:07
NWTPH-Gx (MS)
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 0.100 mg/L 1 - - — - - -
Surr:  4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) Recovery: 102 % Limits: 50-150 % Dilution: Ix
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur) 107 % 50-150 % "
LCS (24C0069-BS2) Prepared: 03/04/24 09:00 Analyzed: 03/04/24 10:46
NWTPH-Gx (MS)
Gasoline Range Organics 0.481 --- 0.100 mg/L 1 0.500 --- 96 80-120% --- ---
Surr:  4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) Recovery: 99 %  Limits: 50-150 % Dilution: Ix
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur) 102 % 50-150 % "
Duplicate (24C0069-DUP1) Prepared: 03/04/24 11:15 Analyzed: 03/04/24 17:19
QC Source Sample: Non-SDG (A4C0875-07)
Gasoline Range Organics 6.58 - 0.250 mg/L 25 - 6.32 - - 4 30%
Surr:  4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) Recovery: 107 % Limits: 50-150 % Dilution: Ix
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur) 102 % 50-150 % "
Duplicate (24C0069-DUP2) Prepared: 03/04/24 11:15 Analyzed: 03/04/24 18:01
QC Source Sample: Non-SDG (A4C0879-01)
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 1.00 mg/L 10 - 0933 - - *EE L 30%
Surr:  4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) Recovery: 97 % Limits: 50-150 % Dilution: Ix
1,4-Difluorobenzene (Sur) 102 % 50-150 % "

Apex Laboratories

Oty bfol

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document(s) and upd

d by any subseq

written communications. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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A

APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project:

LKO Salem

Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:

A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260D

Detection ~ Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution ~ Amount Result %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 24C0069 - EPA 5030C Water
Blank (24C0069-BLK1) Prepared: 03/04/24 09:00 Analyzed: 03/04/24 11:07
EPA 8260D
Benzene ND - 0.200 ug/L 1 - --- - --- - ---
Toluene ND --- 1.00 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
Ethylbenzene ND - 0.500 ug/L 1 - - - - -—- -
Xylenes, total ND - 1.50 ug/L 1 - - - - -— -
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND --- 1.00 ug/L 1 - - - --- - ---
Naphthalene ND - 5.00 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND - 0.500 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND - 0.400 ug/L 1 -—- - -—- - - -
Isopropylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND --- 1.00 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 -— - -— - — -
Surr:  1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 110 %  Limits: 80-120 % Dilution: 1x
Toluene-d§ (Surr) 102 % 80-120 % "
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92 % 80-120 % "
LCS (24C0069-BS1) Prepared: 03/04/24 09:00 Analyzed: 03/04/24 10:04
EPA 8260D
Benzene 21.3 - 0.200 ug/L 1 20.0 -—- 107 80-120% -—- -
Toluene 19.9 - 1.00 ug/L 1 20.0 - 99 80-120% - -
Ethylbenzene 20.8 - 0.500 ug/L 1 20.0 - 104 80-120% -—- -—-
Xylenes, total 64.3 - 1.50 ug/L 1 60.0 - 107 80-120% - -
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 18.2 -—- 1.00 ug/L 1 20.0 - 91 80-120% -—- -
Naphthalene 17.6 - 5.00 ug/L 1 20.0 - 88 80-120% -—- -
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 19.9 - 0.500 ug/L 1 20.0 - 99 80-120% - -
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 20.9 - 0.400 ug/L 1 20.0 - 104 80-120% -—- -
Isopropylbenzene 22.0 - 1.00 ug/L 1 20.0 - 110 80-120% - -
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 21.9 - 1.00 ug/L 1 20.0 - 110 80-120% - -
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 21.7 - 1.00 ug/L 1 20.0 . 108 80-120% - -
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 107 %  Limits: 80-120 % Dilution: Ix
Toluene-d§ (Surr) 99 % 80-120 % "
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92 % 80-120 % "

Duplicate (24C0069-DUP1)

Prepared: 03/04/24 11:15 Analyzed: 03/04/24 17:19

Apex Laboratories

Oty bfol

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and upd

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

written communications. This

d by any subseq
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A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project: LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260D

Detection  Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution ~ Amount Result %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 24C0069 - EPA 5030C Water
Duplicate (24C0069-DUP1) Prepared: 03/04/24 11:15 Analyzed: 03/04/24 17:19
QC Source Sample: Non-SDG (A4C0875-07)
Benzene 4.35 - 0.500 ug/L 2.5 -—- 3.85 -—- -—- 12 30%
Toluene 3.25 - 2.50 ug/L 2.5 - 3.02 - - 30%
Ethylbenzene 58.3 - 1.25 ug/L 2.5 -—- 53.6 -—- - 30%
Xylenes, total 70.7 - 3.75 ug/L 2.5 - 64.8 - -—- 30%
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND -—- 2.50 ug/L 2.5 - ND - - - 30%
Naphthalene 123 - 12.5 ug/L 2.5 -—- 114 -—- -—- 8 30%
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND - 1.25 ug/L 2.5 - ND - - - 30%
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND - 1.00 ug/L 2.5 - ND - - - 30%
Isopropylbenzene 12.6 - 2.50 ug/L 2.5 -—- 11.1 -—- -—- 12 30%
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 115 - 2.50 ug/L 2.5 - 105 - - 9 30%
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 14.6 - 2.50 ug/L 2.5 - 12.9 - - 12 30%
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 109 % Limits:  80-120 % Dilution: Ix
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 % 80-120 % "
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96 % 80-120 % "
Duplicate (24C0069-DUP2) Prepared: 03/04/24 11:15 Analyzed: 03/04/24 18:01
QC Source Sample: Non-SDG (A4C0879-01)
Benzene 11.0 - 2.00 ug/L 10 - 10.0 - - 10 30%
Toluene ND - 10.0 ug/L 10 -—- ND -—- - - 30%
Ethylbenzene ND - 5.00 ug/L 10 - ND - - - 30%
Xylenes, total ND -—- 15.0 ug/L 10 - ND - - - 30%
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND - 10.0 ug/L 10 -—- ND -—- -—- - 30%
Naphthalene ND - 50.0 ug/L 10 - ND - - - 30%
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND - 5.00 ug/L 10 - ND - - - 30%
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND --- 4.00 ug/L 10 --- ND -— - - 30%
Isopropylbenzene ND - 10.0 ug/L 10 - ND - - - 30%
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND - 10.0 ug/L 10 - ND - - - 30%
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND - 10.0 ug/L 10 - ND - -—- -—- 30%
Surr:  1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 108 %  Limits: 80-120 % Dilution: Ix
Toluene-d§ (Surr) 101 % 80-120 % "
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92 % 80-120 % "

Apex Laboratories

Oty bfol

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document(s) and updated by any subseq

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

written communications. This
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l Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LLC Project: LKQ Salem
15618 SW 72nd Ave Project Number: 23009822 Report ID:
Tigard, OR 97224 Project Manager: Steve Misner A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260D

Detection ~ Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution ~ Amount Result %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 24C0069 - EPA 5030C Water
Matrix Spike (24C0069-MS1) Prepared: 03/04/24 11:15 Analyzed: 03/04/24 13:23
QC Source Sample: Non-SDG (A4C0875-01)
EPA 8260D
Benzene 21.0 - 0.200 ug/L 1 20.0 ND 105 79-120% - -
Toluene 20.6 --- 1.00 ug/L 1 20.0 ND 103 80-121% --- ---
Ethylbenzene 21.6 - 0.500 ug/L 1 20.0 ND 108 79-121% --- ---
Xylenes, total 67.5 --- 1.50 ug/L 1 60.0 ND 113 79-121% - -
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 18.4 - 1.00 ug/L 1 20.0 ND 92 71-124% - -
Naphthalene 21.3 - 5.00 ug/L 1 20.0 ND 107 61-128% --- ---
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 21.0 --- 0.500 ug/L 1 20.0 ND 105 77-121% - -
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 19.6 - 0.400 ug/L 1 20.0 ND 98 73-128% --- ---
Isopropylbenzene 24.6 -—- 1.00 ug/L 1 20.0 ND 123 72-131% - -
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 232 - 1.00 ug/L 1 20.0 ND 116 76-124% - -
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 23.0 - 1.00 ug/L 1 20.0 ND 115 75-124% - -—-
Surr:  1,4-Difluorobenzene (Surr) Recovery: 105 %  Limits: 80-120 % Dilution: 1x
Toluene-d§ (Surr) 98 % 80-120 % "
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97 % 80-120 % "
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This

- g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
W (v )

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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l Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LLC Project: LKQ Salem
15618 SW 72nd Ave Project Number: 23009822 Report ID:
Tigard, OR 97224 Project Manager: Steve Misner A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270E (Large Volume Injection)

Detection ~ Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution ~ Amount Result %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 24C0194 - EPA 3511 (Bottle Extraction) Water
Blank (24C0194-BLK1) Prepared: 03/06/24 12:03 Analyzed: 03/06/24 18:55
EPA 8270E LVI
Acenaphthene ND --- 0.0320 ug/L 1 --- --- - --- - ---
Acenaphthylene ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 - - - - -— -
Anthracene ND --- 0.0320 ug/L 1 --- --- --- --- --- ---
Benz(a)anthracene ND - 0.0160 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
Benzo(a)pyrene ND - 0.0160 ug/L 1 — - — - — -
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND - 0.0160 ug/L 1 — — — — — —
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND -—- 0.0160 ug/L 1 -— - -— - - -
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 -—- -— — -— — -—
Chrysene ND - 0.0160 ug/L 1 - - - - - -—-
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND - 0.0160 ug/L 1 - - - - -— -
Fluoranthene ND -— 0.0320 ug/L 1 — - - - — —
Fluorene ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND --- 0.0160 ug/L 1 — - — - - -
1-Methylnaphthalene ND - 0.0640 ug/L 1 - --- - - - -
2-Methylnaphthalene ND -—- 0.0640 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
Naphthalene ND - 0.0640 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
Phenanthrene ND - 0.0640 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
Pyrene ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
Carbazole ND - 0.0320 ug/L 1 - - - -—- - -—-
Dibenzofuran ND --- 0.0320 ug/L 1 - --- - - - -
Surr:  Acenaphthylene-d8 (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 78-134 % Dilution: Ix
Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 (Surr) 101 % 80-132 % "
LCS (24C0194-BS1) Prepared: 03/06/24 12:03  Analyzed: 03/06/24 19:27
EPA 8270E LVI
Acenaphthene 1.65 - 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 -—- 103 80-120% - -
Acenaphthylene 1.56 - 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 - 98 80-124% - -
Anthracene 1.57 - 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 - 98 80-123% - -
Benz(a)anthracene 1.70 - 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 - 106 80-122% - -
Benzo(a)pyrene 1.79 --- 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 --- 112 80-129% --- ---
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.66 - 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 - 104 80-124% -—- -
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1.65 --- 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 --- 103 80-125% - ---
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1.60 - 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 - 100 80-120% - -
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This

- g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
W (v )

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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Apex Laboratories, LLC

A

ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

APEX

LABORATORIES

Project: LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270E (Large Volume Injection)

Detection  Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution ~ Amount Result %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 24C0194 - EPA 3511 (Bottle Extraction) Water
LCS (24C0194-BS1) Prepared: 03/06/24 12:03 Analyzed: 03/06/24 19:27
Chrysene 1.49 - 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 - 93 80-120% - -
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 1.54 - 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 --- 96 80-120% --- ---
Fluoranthene 1.59 --- 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 - 99 80-126% -—- ---
Fluorene 1.84 - 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 - 115 77-127% - -
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.67 -—- 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 --- 104 80-121% --- ---
1-Methylnaphthalene 1.71 --- 0.0640 ug/L 1 1.60 - 107 53-148% -—- -
2-Methylnaphthalene 1.86 - 0.0640 ug/L 1 1.60 --- 116 48-150% --- ---
Naphthalene 1.62 --- 0.0640 ug/L 1 1.60 - 101 78-120% - -
Phenanthrene 1.58 - 0.0640 ug/L 1 1.60 - 99 80-120% - -
Pyrene 1.59 - 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 --- 100 80-125% --- ---
Carbazole 1.65 --- 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 - 103 65-141% -—- -
Dibenzofuran 1.62 - 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 --- 101 76-121% --- ---
Surr:  Acenaphthylene-d8 (Surr) Recovery: 94 %  Limits: 78-134 % Dilution: Ix
Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 (Surr) 106 % 80-132 % "
LCS Dup (24C0194-BSD1) Prepared: 03/06/24 12:03 Analyzed: 03/06/24 20:00 Q-19
EPA 8270E LVI
Acenaphthene 1.64 --- 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 - 102 80-120% 0.7 30%
Acenaphthylene 1.57 - 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 --- 98 80-124% 0.7 30%
Anthracene 1.55 --- 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 - 97 80-123% 1 30%
Benz(a)anthracene 1.68 - 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 - 105 80-122% 2 30%
Benzo(a)pyrene 1.76 - 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 -—- 110 80-129% 1 30%
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.65 --- 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 - 103 80-124% 03  30%
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1.63 - 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 - 102 80-125% 0.9 30%
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1.58 - 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 --- 98 80-120% 2 30%
Chrysene 1.50 --- 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 - 94 80-120% 0.9 30%
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 1.53 - 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 - 95 80-120% 1 30%
Fluoranthene 1.56 --- 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 - 98 80-126% 2 30%
Fluorene 1.85 --- 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 --- 116 77-127% 0.8 30%
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.63 - 0.0160 ug/L 1 1.60 - 102 80-121% 2 30%
1-Methylnaphthalene 1.72 --- 0.0640 ug/L 1 1.60 - 108 53-148% 1 30%
2-Methylnaphthalene 1.84 - 0.0640 ug/L 1 1.60 - 115 48-150% 0.7  30%
Naphthalene 1.58 - 0.0640 ug/L 1 1.60 --- 99 78-120% 3 30%
Phenanthrene 1.57 --- 0.0640 ug/L 1 1.60 - 98 80-120% 0.7  30%

Apex Laboratories

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document(s) and upd

written communications. This

1 by any subseq

- g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
W (v )

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

A APEX

LABORATORIES

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C

Project: LKQ Salem

15618 SW 72nd Ave Project Number: 23009822
Tigard, OR 97224 Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270E (Large Volume Injection)

Detection ~ Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution ~ Amount Result %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 24C0194 - EPA 3511 (Bottle Extraction) Water
LCS Dup (24C0194-BSD1) Prepared: 03/06/24 12:03 Analyzed: 03/06/24 20:00 Q-19
Pyrene 1.56 --- 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 - 97 80-125% 2 30%
Carbazole 1.62 - 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 - 101 65-141% 2 30%
Dibenzofuran 1.61 - 0.0320 ug/L 1 1.60 - 101 76-121% 03 30%
Surr:  Acenaphthylene-d8 (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 78-134 % Dilution: Ix
Benzo(a)pyrene-d12 (Surr) 106 % 80-132 % "

Apex Laboratories

Oty bfol

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document(s) and updated by any subseq

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

written communications. This
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' Apex Laboratories, LLC

I AP Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LLC Project: LKQ Salem
15618 SW 72nd Ave Project Number: 23009822 Report ID:
Tigard, OR 97224 Project Manager: Steve Misner A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6020B (ICPMS)

Detection ~ Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution ~ Amount Result %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 24C0582 - Matrix Matched Direct Inject Water
Blank (24C0582-BLK1) Prepared: 03/16/24 10:03 Analyzed: 03/16/24 20:59
EPA 6020B (Diss)
Arsenic ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
Barium ND --- 1.00 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
Cadmium ND - 0.200 ug/L 1 - - - - -—- -
Chromium ND - 2.00 ug/L 1 - - - - -— -
Lead ND --- 0.200 ug/L 1 - - - --- - ---
Mercury ND --- 0.0800 ug/L 1 - --- - --- --- ---
Selenium ND - 2.00 ug/L 1 - - - - - -
Silver ND - 0.200 ug/L 1 -—- - -—- - - -
LCS (24C0582-BS1) Prepared: 03/16/24 10:03 Analyzed: 03/16/24 21:06
EPA 6020B (Diss)
Arsenic 553 - 1.00 ug/L 1 55.6 - 100 80-120% - -
Barium 55.8 - 1.00 ug/L 1 55.6 - 101 80-120% -—- -
Cadmium 57.2 - 0.200 ug/L 1 55.6 -—- 103 80-120% -—- -
Chromium 53.6 - 2.00 ug/L 1 55.6 - 96 80-120% - -
Lead 56.4 - 0.200 ug/L 1 55.6 - 101 80-120% -—- -—-
Mercury 1.07 - 0.0800 ug/L 1 1.11 - 96 80-120% --- -
Selenium 27.7 - 2.00 ug/L 1 27.8 - 100 80-120% -—- -
Silver 27.5 - 0.200 ug/L 1 27.8 - 99 80-120% -—- -
Duplicate (24C0582-DUP1) Prepared: 03/16/24 10:03 Analyzed: 03/16/24 21:18
QC Source Sample: DUP-1 (A4C0884-01)
Arsenic ND - 1.00 ug/L 1 - ND - - - 20%
Barium 17.1 -—- 1.00 ug/L 1 - 16.9 - - 1 20%
Cadmium ND --- 0.200 ug/L 1 --- ND --- - - 20%
Chromium ND - 2.00 ug/L 1 - ND - - - 20%
Lead ND -—- 0.200 ug/L 1 - ND - - - 20%
Mercury ND - 0.0800 ug/L 1 -—- ND - - - 20%
Selenium ND - 2.00 ug/L 1 - ND - - - 20%
Silver ND -—- 0.200 ug/L 1 -—- ND -—- - - 20%
Matrix Spike (24C0582-MS1) Prepared: 03/16/24 10:03 Analyzed: 03/16/24 21:31
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This

- g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
W (v )

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project:

LKO Salem

Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:

A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6020B (ICPMS)

Detection ~ Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution ~ Amount Result %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 24C0582 - Matrix Matched Direct Inject Water
Matrix Spike (24C0582-MS1) Prepared: 03/16/24 10:03 Analyzed: 03/16/24 21:31
QC Source Sample: DW (A4C0884-02)
EPA 6020B (Diss)
Arsenic 56.4 -—- 1.00 ug/L 1 55.6 1.10 100 75-125% - -
Barium 58.8 --- 1.00 ug/L 1 55.6 1.94 102 75-125% -—- -
Cadmium 57.0 - 0.200 ug/L 1 55.6 ND 103 75-125% -—- -
Chromium 54.2 -—- 2.00 ug/L 1 55.6 ND 97 75-125% - -
Lead 55.7 --- 0.200 ug/L 1 55.6 ND 100 75-125% -—- -—-
Mercury 1.08 - 0.0800 ug/L 1 1.11 ND 97 75-125% - -
Selenium 273 -—- 2.00 ug/L 1 27.8 ND 98 75-125% -—- -
Silver 27.7 - 0.200 ug/L 1 27.8 ND 100 75-125% -—- -

Apex Laboratories

Oty bfol

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document(s) and upd
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

written communications. This

1 by any subseq
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A

A APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project:

LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:

A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION

Diesel and/or Oil Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Dx

Prep: EPA 3510C (Fuels/Acid Ext.) Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matrix Method Sampled Prepared Initial/Final Initial/Final Factor
Batch: 24C0330
A4C0884-01 Water NWTPH-Dx LL 03/01/24 14:28 03/11/24 06:05 1010mL/2mL 1000mL/2mL 0.99
A4C0884-02 Water NWTPH-Dx LL 02/29/24 15:22 03/11/24 06:05 1050mL/2mL 1000mL/2mL 0.95
A4C0884-03 Water NWTPH-Dx LL 02/29/24 14:50 03/11/24 06:05 1020mL/2mL 1000mL/2mL 0.98
A4C0884-05 Water NWTPH-Dx LL 02/29/24 10:30 03/11/24 06:05 1010mL/2mL 1000mL/2mL 0.99
A4C0884-06 Water NWTPH-Dx LL 02/29/24 12:50 03/11/24 06:05 960mL/2mL 1000mL/2mL 1.04
A4C0884-07 Water NWTPH-Dx LL 02/29/24 13:57 03/11/24 06:05 1000mL/2mL 1000mL/2mL 1.00
Batch: 24C0443
A4C0884-04RE2 Water NWTPH-Dx LL 03/01/24 14:08 03/13/24 06:27 1000mL/2mL 1000mL/2mL 1.00
I Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (Benzene through Naphthalene) by NWTPH-Gx I
Prep: EPA 5030C Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matrix Method Sampled Prepared Initial/Final Initial/Final Factor
Batch: 24C0069
A4C0884-01 Water NWTPH-Gx (MS) 03/01/24 14:28 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-02 Water NWTPH-Gx (MS) 02/29/24 15:22 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-03 Water NWTPH-Gx (MS) 02/29/24 14:50 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-04 Water NWTPH-Gx (MS) 03/01/24 14:08 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-05 Water NWTPH-Gx (MS) 02/29/24 10:30 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-06 Water NWTPH-Gx (MS) 02/29/24 12:50 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-07 Water NWTPH-Gx (MS) 02/29/24 13:57 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
I Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260D I
Prep: EPA 5030C Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matrix Method Sampled Prepared Initial/Final Initial/Final Factor
Batch: 24C0069
A4C0884-01 Water EPA 8260D 03/01/24 14:28 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-02 Water EPA 8260D 02/29/24 15:22 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-03 Water EPA 8260D 02/29/24 14:50 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-04 Water EPA 8260D 03/01/24 14:08 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-05 Water EPA 8260D 02/29/24 10:30 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-06 Water EPA 8260D 02/29/24 12:50 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-07 Water EPA 8260D 02/29/24 13:57 03/04/24 11:15 SmL/5mL SmL/5mL 1.00

Apex Laboratories

Oty bfol

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and upd

1 by any subseq

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

written communications. This
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A

A APEX

ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORIES

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LL.C
15618 SW 72nd Ave
Tigard, OR 97224

Project:

LKQ Salem
Project Number: 23009822

Project Manager: Steve Misner

Report ID:
A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION

Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA 8270E (Large Volume Injection)

Prep: EPA 3511 (Bottle Extraction) Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matrix Method Sampled Prepared Initial/Final Initial/Final Factor
Batch: 24C0194
A4C0884-01 Water EPA 8270E LVI 03/01/24 14:28 03/06/24 12:03 125.09mL/5mL 125mL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-02 Water EPA 8270E LVI 02/29/24 15:22 03/06/24 12:03 126.65mL/5mL 125mL/5SmL 0.99
A4C0884-03 Water EPA 8270E LVI 02/29/24 14:50 03/06/24 12:03 104.79mL/5mL 125mL/5mL 1.19
A4C0884-04 Water EPA 8270E LVI 03/01/24 14:08 03/06/24 12:03 126.34mL/5mL 125mL/5SmL 0.99
A4C0884-05 Water EPA 8270E LVI 02/29/24 10:30 03/06/24 12:03 125.06mL/5mL 125mL/5mL 1.00
A4C0884-06 Water EPA 8270E LVI 02/29/24 12:50 03/06/24 12:03 115.71mL/5mL 125mL/5mL 1.08
A4C0884-07 Water EPA 8270E LVI 02/29/24 13:57 03/06/24 12:03 112.37mL/5mL 125mL/5SmL 1.11
Dissolved Metals by EPA 6020B (ICPMS) I
Prep: Matrix Matched Direct Inject Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matrix Method Sampled Prepared Initial/Final Initial/Final Factor
Batch: 24C0582

A4C0884-01 Water EPA 6020B (Diss) 03/01/24 14:28 03/16/24 10:03 45mL/50mL 45mL/50mL 1.00
A4C0884-02 Water EPA 6020B (Diss) 02/29/24 15:22 03/16/24 10:03 45mL/50mL 45mL/50mL 1.00
A4C0884-03 Water EPA 6020B (Diss) 02/29/24 14:50 03/16/24 10:03 45mL/50mL 45mL/50mL 1.00
A4C0884-04 Water EPA 6020B (Diss) 03/01/24 14:08 03/16/24 10:03 45mL/50mL 45mL/50mL 1.00
A4C0884-05 Water EPA 6020B (Diss) 02/29/24 10:30 03/16/24 10:03 45mL/50mL 45mL/50mL 1.00
A4C0884-06 Water EPA 6020B (Diss) 02/29/24 12:50 03/16/24 10:03 45mL/50mL 45mL/50mL 1.00
A4C0884-07 Water EPA 6020B (Diss) 02/29/24 13:57 03/16/24 10:03 45mL/50mL 45mL/50mL 1.00

Apex Laboratories

Oty bfol

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and upd

1 by any subseq

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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' Apex Laboratories, LLC

I AP Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LLC Project: LKQ Salem

15618 SW 72nd Ave Project Number: 23009822 Report ID:

Tigard, OR 97224 Project Manager: Steve Misner A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152
QUALIFIER DEFINITIONS

Client Sample and Quality Control (QC) Sample Qualifier Definitions:

Apex Laboratories
DCNT Sample decanted due to the presence of sediment. Sample bottle not rinsed with solvent.
F-11 The hydrocarbon pattern indicates possible weathered diesel, mineral oil, or a contribution from a related component.
F-13 The chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation

Q-19 Blank Spike Duplicate (BSD) sample analyzed in place of Matrix Spike/Duplicate samples due to limited sample amount available for

analysis.
S-05 Surrogate recovery is estimated due to sample dilution required for high analyte concentration and/or matrix interference.
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This

- g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
W (v )

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page 29 of 34




l Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Apex Companies, LLC Project: LKQ Salem
15618 SW 72nd Ave Project Number: 23009822 Report ID:
Tigard, OR 97224 Project Manager: Steve Misner A4C0884 - 03 20 24 1152

REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS:

Abbreviations:

DET Analyte DETECTED at or above the detection or reporting limit.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the detection or reporting limit.

NR Result Not Reported

RPD Relative Percent Difference. RPDs for Matrix Spikes and Matrix Spike Duplicates are based on concentration, not recovery.

Detection Limits: Limit of Detection (LOD)
Limits of Detection (LODs) are normally set at a level of one half the validated Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
If no value is listed ('-----"), then the data has not been evaluated below the Reporting Limit.

Reporting Limits: Limit of Quantitation (LOQ)
Validated Limits of Quantitation (LOQs) are reported as the Reporting Limits for all analyses where the LOQ, MRL, PQL or CRL are

requested. The LOQ represents a level at or above the low point of the calibration curve, that has been validated according to Apex

Laboratories' comprehensive LOQ policies and procedures.

Reporting Conventions:
Basis: Results for soil samples are generally reported on a 100% dry weight basis.

non

The Result Basis is listed following the units as " dry", " wet", or

(blank) designation.

" dry" Sample results and Reporting Limits are reported on a dry weight basis. (i.e. "ug/kg dry")
See Percent Solids section for details of dry weight analysis.
"wet"  Sample results and Reporting Limits for this analysis are normally dry weight corrected, but have not been modified in this case.

Results without 'wet' or 'dry' designation are not normally dry weight corrected. These results are considered 'As Received'.

Results for Volatiles analyses on soils and sediments that are reported on a “dry weight” basis include the water miscible solvent (WMS)
correction referenced in the EPA 8000 Method guidance documents. Solid and Liquid samples reported on an “As Received” basis do not have
the WMS correction applied, as dry weight was not performed.

QC Source:
In cases where there is insufficient sample provided for Sample Duplicates and/or Matrix Spikes, a Lab Control Sample Duplicate (LCS Dup)

may be analyzed to demonstrate accuracy and precision of the extraction batch.

Non-Client Batch QC Samples (Duplicates and Matrix Spike/Duplicates) may not be included in this report. Please request a Full QC report if
this data is required.

Miscellaneous Notes:

- QC results are not applicable. For example, % Recoveries for Blanks and Duplicates, % RPD for Blanks, Blank Spikes and Matrix Spikes, etc.

"k Used to indicate a possible discrepancy with the Sample and Sample Duplicate results when the %RPD is not available. In this case,
either the Sample or the Sample Duplicate has a reportable result for this analyte, while the other is Non Detect (ND).

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This

- g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
W (v )

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS (Cont.):

Blanks:
Standard practice is to evaluate the results from Blank QC Samples down to a level equal to }2 the Reporting Limit (RL).

-For Blank hits falling between % the RL and the RL (J flagged hits), the associated sample and QC data will receive a ‘B-02’ qualifier.
-For Blank hits above the RL, the associated sample and QC data will receive a ‘B’ qualifier, per Apex Laboratories' Blank Policy.
For further details, please request a copy of this document.
-Sample results flagged with a 'B' or 'B-02' qualifier are potentially biased high if the sample results are less than ten times the level found in
the blank for inorganic analyses, or less than five times the level found in the blank for organic analyses.
‘B’ and ‘B-02’ qualifications are only applied to sample results detected above the Reporting Level, if results are not reported to the MDL.

Preparation Notes:
Mixed Matrix Samples:

Water Samples:
Water samples containing significant amounts of sediment are decanted or separated prior to extraction, and only the water portion analyzed,
unless otherwise directed by the client.

Soil and Sediment Samples:
Soil and Sediment samples containing significant amounts of water are decanted prior to extraction, and only the solid portion analyzed, unless
otherwise directed by the client.

Sampling and Preservation Notes:
Certain regulatory programs, such as National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES), require that activities such as sample filtration
(for dissolved metals, orthophosphate, hexavalent chromium, etc.) and testing of short hold analytes (pH, Dissolved Oxygen, etc.) be performed in
the field (on-site) within a short time window. In addition, sample matrix spikes are required for some analyses, and sufficient volume must be
provided, and billable site specific QC requested, if this is required. All regulatory permits should be reviewed to ensure that these requirements are
being met.

Data users should be aware of which regulations pertain to the samples they submit for testing. If related sample collection activities are not
approved for a particular regulatory program, results should be considered estimates. Apex Laboratories will qualify these analytes according to the
most stringent requirements, however results for samples that are for non-regulatory purposes may be acceptable.

Samples that have been filtered and preserved at Apex Laboratories per client request are listed in the preparation section of the report with the date
and time of filtration listed.

Apex Laboratories maintains detailed records on sample receipt, including client label verification, cooler temperature, sample preservation, hold
time compliance and field filtration. Data is qualified as necessary, and the lack of qualification indicates compliance with required parameters.

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This

- g analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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LABORATORY ACCREDITATION INFORMATION
ORELAP Certification ID: OR100062 (Primary Accreditation) -
EPAID: OR01039

All methods and analytes reported from work performed at Apex Laboratories are included on Apex Laboratories' ORELAP

Scope of Certification, with the exception of any analyte(s) listed below:

Apex Laboratories

Matrix Analysis TNI_ID Analyte TNI_ID Accreditation
All reported analytes are included in Apex Laboratories' current ORELAP scope.

Secondary Accreditations

Apex Laboratories also maintains reciprocal accreditation with non-TNI states (Washington DOE), as well as

other state specific accreditations not listed here.

Subcontract Laboratory Accreditations

Subcontracted data falls outside of Apex Laboratories' Scope of Accreditation.

Please see the Subcontract Laboratory report for full details, or contact your Project Manager for more information.

Field Testing Parameters
Results for Field Tested data are provded by the client or sampler, and fall outside of Apex Laboratories' Scope of
Accreditation.
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseq written communications. This
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APEX I.LABS COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: P@Q,X Cpmom\eg Element WO#: A4 é‘( 3% ﬁ

Project/Project #: O\( Wiec

MG - Selan Z30eavze

Delivery Info:
Date/time received: /% ) ’@L{

@_I7C0 By QoL

From USDA Regulated Origin?

Chain of Custody included?
Signed/dated by client?
Contains USDA Reg. Soils?

Delivered by: Apex__Client XESS__ FedEx__UPS__ Radio___ Morgan SDS Evergreen___ Other

_ X .
Cooler Inspection Date/time inspected: 7/ ! /Q( </[ @ i%’z} By: M&/

Cooler#1 Cooler #2 Cooler #3 Cooler #4 Cooler #5 Cooler #6 Cooler #7

Yes No

Yes X  No

eskNo

Yes No _ X Unsure (email RegSoils)

Temperature (°C) Z v 0\ g s \
Custody seals? (Y/N) —
Received on ice? (Y/N) KTJ —_
Temp. blanks? (Y/N) v

Ice type: (Gel/Real/Other) W\Q&\} i

Sample Inspection: Date/tlme
All samplcs intact? Yes ,S No

Condition (In/Out): ;[ ) A

Cooler out of temp? (Y/N)/Possible reason why:
Green dots applied to out of temperature samples? Yes/}ﬁ;/j
Out of temperature samples form initiated? Y67

W @ 74 sl

Comments:

inspected: 'y

Bottle labels/COCs agree? Yes 5 No _ Comments:

COC/container discrepancies form initiated? Yes No é )

Containers/volumes received appropriate for analysis? Yes 2 ~ No Comments:

Comments §M/ 5/ 2

Do VOA vials have visible headspace? Yes No ‘& NA

/Z/l w2 P Y

(>

RO 5 M =
Water samples: pH checked” Y No__ NA pH appropriate‘7@ No_ NA pH ID:.ﬁLE,?/ 3Lt Fz
Comments:
Labeled by: Witness: W Cooler Inspected by:
Form Y-003 R-02

o

Apex Laboratories

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subsequent written communications. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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